UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE A N

WORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKILAHOMA Yo
Uaited States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, g
O ’LJG i
V8. ) givil No. lqho“ U & ’C Eifiﬂht}
) Nt
244,20 Acres of lend, More or Less, ) Tract Fo. E-503F &[(lyﬁw
Situate in Creek snd Pawnee Counties, ; :
Oklehoma, and Rutk I. Xnee, et al.,
gnd Unknovn Ownere, )
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1. On this éay this cause came on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of fmerica, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determining the
ownership and the just compensation to bs awarded the former owners of the
ghove tract.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complalnt were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties end the subject
matter of this sction; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of nctice, am prescribed by Rule T14 of the
Federsl Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upcn the date the Declaration of Teking and the
Compleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United Staetes of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented thet the below iisted
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned itract on the date of
taking, and are eutitled to receive the awerd therefor.

4. The Cour: finds the smount of $100.00, inclusive of interest, is
Jjust compensation for the taking of the eetates by the plaintiff in the gbove
tract, as such estates and sald tract are described end set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Tahing heretcofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $30.00 wae deposited Into the Registry of this Court as estimeted just com-
peneation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Robert F. Anthis, Ide B, Anthis,
Frnest R. Anthis, James E. Anthis, Dmme Jean Cantrell, Fay Evelyn Couch,
Pauline B, Booth, Barbare Jene Wagner, Austin F. Anthis, Jr., Berl Anthis
and Royal Anthis, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed thet the
just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate

taken in the above tract is the sum of $100.00, inclusive of interest.



IT IS, THEREFDRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED;
{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title te the estates set forth in the
Compleint and Declarstion of Taking in and to the lands hereingbove referred
to, as eaid trect is described therein, i8 hereby confirmed:
(b} The just compensation to be peid by the pleintiff for the taking of
the sbove tract is the sum of $100.00, inclusive of interest;
{(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $70.00, without intsrest. Upon
receipt of the laet wmentioned deficiency, the Clerl of this Court is hereby
autnorized mnd directed to draw checks on the funde in the Registry of this
Court in the amourts hereinafter set forth, peyeble to the order of the
following nam=d peyees:
Robert F. Anthis, Metropolitan Bldg., Muskogee, Okla . . . $50.00
Ida B. Aathis, " " . "
Ernest R. Anthis, P. 0. Box 1216, Muskogee, Okle.
James E. Anthis, 9549 E. Shephard,
Houston 9, Texas
Emma Jean Cantrell, Healdton, Okla.
Fay Evelyn Couch, 51 B Rodman, Ching Lake, Cal.
Pauline B. Buoth, 892 N. Kentucky
Arlington, Va.
Barbara Jana Wagner, 1Ck Marrakech Ct.,
Bellaire, Cal.

Austin F. Anthis, Jr., 8 Ohio Avenue
Apt. 3, Hamilton, O.

. 50.00

Earl Anthis
Foyal Anthis

e e s Nl o N Nt e e e ol St S el

Executed this / <1F day of & Gl e 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT . SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTER
Assistant U, 5. Attornay

aje



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
HNORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Unlted States or Aperica,
Flaintiff, civil Jo. 4967

vE.
Tracts flos. D-458E & E-2
1,699.52 Acres of lend, More or Less, . L
Situate in Tulsa, (reek and Fawnee
Counties, Oklazoma, and Lillle S.

Mathews, et al, and Unknown Owners,

et St e e ot et N e

Defendants.

J U D¢ MFE W T

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the apﬁlicatiou
of the United States of Arerica, by its attorney, for a final Judgnent deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tractis.

2. The ourt finds that the Declaration of Taking sand Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
metter of this actlon; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by piblication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Prozedure, on all parties bhaving compengable interests in the
subject tracte; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were Tiled title t> the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of Americe.

3. The Ccurt finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
1isted defendents were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracte on the
date of taldng, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

4. The Court finds the ameunt of $68.75, inclusive of interest, is
just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $50.00 was depcsited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated Jjust
compensation Tor egald tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5, The Court finds that plaintiff and N. V. Leonard, Royal N. Anthis,
Farl ¢. Anthis, Enma Jean Cantrell Anthis, Frnest R. Anthis, Ida B. Anthis,
James T. Anthis, Fauline B. Booth, Fay Bvelyn Couch, Barbara Jane Wagner,
and Austin F. Antkis, Jr., defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed
that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the

estate taken in tte above tracts is: the sum of @68.75, inclusive of interest.



T 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT DRIERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complzint and Declaration of Taking in and to the londs hereinabove referred to,
as said tracts are deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(Y The just compensation to e pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of 468,75, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $18.75 has previcusly been dlsbursed to N. V. Teonard;

(c} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiercy in the amount of $13.75, without interest. Upon receipt
of the lagt-mentioned dsficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby guthorized
and directed to draw chacks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

payees:
Nane Amount
Royal W. Anthis & b.75
Earl G. 4nthis I
Frma Jean Cantrell Anthis Los
Ernest R. Anthis L.T5
Tda B. Anthis 16.76
Jares . Anthis .75
Pguline B. Beoth L.75
Fay Evelyn Ccuch 1.58
Barbara Jane Wagner 1.58
fustin F. Anthis, Jr. 1.58
4 r‘_._*,l—-»-'!
intered this /.7  day of Laiedey » 1903.
ALLEN E. BARROW
TN TED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANIEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ksm




UNITED GTATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DTSTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Unlted States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ne. 5100
va. )
) Tract No. 2327E
237.72 Acres of Land, More or less, ) N )
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) g P
Oklahoma, and Joe I. Hart, et al, ) C
and Unknown (wners, )
)
Defendants. )

J U DG 1ENT

1. On this day this cause care on for hearing upon the applicatioﬁ
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the sbove tract.

©. The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking end the
Complaint were filed title tc the estate taken, ss set out therein, became
vested in th: United States of America.

3. The Court Tinds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendsnts were the sole owners of the above-captloned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. fhe Court finds the amount of $50.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensaiion for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Ieclaration of Taking heretofore filed in thisg cause. The
sum of $50.C0 wa3 depcsited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5, The Court finds that pricr to the institution of the above
proceeding the Uzited States of Americe and Elnora ¢ill Hivner and Blanche
Peterman entered into a contract, as evidenced by an optlon for the purchase of
lend grantec by sald defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the

Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the



-

e

amount of $33.33, inclusive of interest, for thelr interests, would be awarded
as Just cempensation To the taking of the estates to be condemed in the
above tract; ~hat the contract and agresment is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that defendants Pearl Comer, Lula Comer
Wilcoxen, William J. Comer, Jr., Edd T. Comer, Jack D. Comer, Bessie Comer
Martin, Lillie Comer Ingalls, Richard L. Comer, Ruth Comer Smith, and Bonita
Comer Brown have failed to aprear or answer nor have their attorneys appeared
or mnswered in their behalf, and that said partles defendant are in default
at this time.

IT IS, TERREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORLERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forthk in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred $¢, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{v) The Just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of §5C.00, inclusive of interest, of which
ameunt $16.67, $15.67, and $16.66 has previcusly been disbursed to Rlnors Gill
Hivner, Blanche Patermen, and Pearl Comer; the latter amount ($16.66) was
distursed to Pearl Comer Tor her bemefit ($5.59) =snd for the benefit of lLula
Comer Wilcoxen, William J. Comer, Jr., Edd T. Comer, Jack D. Comer, Bessie
Comer Martin, Lillie Comer Ingalls, Richard L. Comer, Ruth Comer Smith, and
Bonita Comer Brown ($1.23 each).

Intered this - e lK day of September, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNLTED STATES DESTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Asslstant U. 5. Attorney

ksm

I U S S



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHENN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Ccivil ¥o. 5110
vs. »
Tract No. 3036 -
397.98 Acres of Land, More or Less, | im hﬁ; .
gituate in Creek and Pawnee Countiles,
Oklashoma, and S. M. Kantor, et al,
and Unknown Owner:s, ST L URT

e

et S St Nt e e et N S

Defendants. o
MOBLE C. HOOD

Clexk, UL 8. District Court
J U DGMEUNT

1. ©On this éay this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the Unjted Stetes of America, by its attorney, for & final Judgment deter-
mining the ownersaip and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract,

D, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court hag jurisdiction of the parties snd the subject
matter of thie action; that service of jrocess has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties having compensable interests
in the subject tramct; that upon the date the Peclaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, &8 set out thereln, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Courtc finds, upen the evidence presented that the below-
1isted defendante were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taling, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the amowni of §2,000.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract,; as such zstates and said fract i35 descrived and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $2,000,00 was dsposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the nited States of America and Theo and Hazel Pound entered into a
conmtract, a8 evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said

defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,



Be
Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $1,000.00,
inclusive of interest, for their interests, would be awarded as just compensa-
tion for the takin: of the estates tc be condemmed in the above tract; thet
the contract and agreement is & valid one.

6. The rourt Cinds that plaintiff and the H. R. Bellis Heirs:
Edward A. Bellis, Jr., Clara M. Pearscn, Ida O. Measns, and Charles E. Bellis,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the olaintiff for the taking of the estete taken in the above
tract is the sum of §65.34, inclusive of interest, for their interests.

7. The Court finds that defendants John T, Miller, Chas. Pearson,
J. A. Clingenpeel, lDave EBarrett, Ed Stockten, L. D. Halsell, Raymond Chaney,
Cora C. Burdick, J. D, dills, ?. A. Myers, lenora Earnest, Iucille Cheney,
Charles E. Knox, John W. Knox, C. H. Kopp, Mrs. T. A. Myers, Mrs. Artie
Poindexter, Jimmle C. Esrnest, Clyde Lytton, Nadine Tby, Kerr-McGee Oil
Industries, Claude Sample, and Kitty Sample have failed to appear or answer
nor have their attorneye appeared or answered in their bekelf, and that said
parties defendant are irn default at this time.

IT IS, TYEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as saild tract ip described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(v) The just compensation to te paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above fract is the sum of §2,0006.00, inclusive of interest,
of which amount §1,000.00 and $65.3% has previously been disbursed %o
Theo and Hazel Pound and the H. R. Bellis Heirs: Edward A. Bellis, Jr.,
Clara M, Pearson, [da O, Means, and Charles E. Pellis;

{c) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amounts set cut below for this tract for a period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed hy
the defendant owme: set forth above, and in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is divected, without further order of this Court, to return

said deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

e e o a - it e AR i ———




APPROVED:

Wame

Jotm T. Miller
Chas. Pecrson
J. A, Clingenpeael
Tave Barrett

Ed Stocktion

L. D. Halsell
Raymond Chaney
Cora C. Burdick
J. Do dMdlds

T. A, Mysrs
Lenora Ezrnest
Lucille Chaney
Charles B, Knox
John W, Fnox

C. H. Korp

Mrs. T. £. Myers

Mrs. Artie Poindexter

Jimmie €. BEarnest
Clyde Lytton
Nadine Ety

Amount

$ 98.07
65.36
130.72
130.72
65.36
65.36
32.68
26.14
10k, 6k
13,06
26,14
26.14
13.06
26,14
13.06
26.13
13.06
13.06
13.06
32.70

Entered this -’i"'f‘ﬂ-'day of September, 1963.

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT F,
Assistant

kam

SANTEHE
U. 8. Atforney

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT TOR THE
YORTEERE DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 537k
vs.
Tracts Nos, 4717E-1 thru E-5
186.623 Acres of Land, More or Less, g .
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Ccunties, g
Oklehoma, and W, J. Chileutt, et al,

and Unknown Owneri,

et S St S T N s

Defendants.

T U DG MENT o

1. On this éay this canse came on for neering upon the application
of the United Stabes of America, by its attorney, for & final Judgment deter-
mining the ovmership and the just compensation to be awarded the former OWNEXrs
of the above tracts.

o, The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that sarvice of process thas been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Buies of Cilvil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title tc the estate taken, a8 set out therein, becare
vested in ths United States cf America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
1isted defendants were the sole owners of the above-capticned tracts on the
dgate of taking, and are entitled to recelve the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $650.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the talking of the estates by the plaintiif in the
above tracte, as such estates and sald tracts are described and set forth
in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $425.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. Tke Court finds that plaintiff and Royal HN. Anthisg, Ernest R.
Anthils, Sr., Monta V. Martindale, James Albert Martlndale, John Martindale,
Maurice F. 3oles, and Lydlan Wheeler Frerichs Estate, defendants herein, have

by stipulation egreed that the just compensation to bte paid by the plaintiff



for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracis 1s the sum of §$650.00,
inclusive of interest.

IT I3, THEREFOKE, BY THE COURT CRIERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Teclaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred ta, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above traccs is the sun of $650.C0, inclusive of interest;

{¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith dsposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficlency ir the amount of $£25.00, witheut interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentiosned éeficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and dirvected to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

smounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

peyees:
Nane Amcunt

Roval M. Anthis $162.50

Ernest R. Anthis, Sr. 162.50

Monta V. Fartindale sk.17

James Albert Martindale s5h, 17

John Martindale sh.16

Maurice T. Roles 81.25

Lydian Whesler Frerichs Estate 81.25

Enterec this ¢ 77 -day of September, 1563

ALLEN E. BARROW
URTIED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

kam



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
VORTHREEN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, )
V5. ) Civil No. 5h2T

)

£09.09 Acres of land, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos. LTITE-1
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) Thru E-3
Oklahoma, & Brnest R, Anthis, et al, ) -
and Unknown Owners, ) F; i Lﬁ E; [3

Defendants. )

JUDGMENRT {}Ci‘ﬁ_%1963

1, Cn this day this csuse came on fo;ﬂ@@l—x% CedH@EEapplica-
Clerk, U, 8, District Court
tion of the United Ststes of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracis.

2. The Court rinds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 7T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as sel out therein, became
vested in the United H$tates of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the gbove-captioned tracts con the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. The Court finde the amount of $4,970.C0, inclusive of
interest, is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff
in the sbove tracts, as such estates and sald tracts are described and set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in this
cause, The sum of $4,570.0C was deposited inmto the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for sald tracts upon the Tiling of the Declaration
of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff end Royal N. Anthis, Robert F.
Anthis, Monta V. Mertindele, James Albert Martindale, John Raiph Martindale,
Maurice F. Boles, and Lydian Wheeler Frerichs Estate, and Big Four Petroleun
Cempany, defendants hevein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Just com-
pensation to be paid by the plaintiff Tor the taking of tlhie estate taken in the

abeve tracls is the sum of $4,970.00, inclusive of interest.

e e e ey b+ e = PR
o ent ey g . A e . s nat B A = ¢ i ————————



IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the 1lands herelnsbove referred to,
as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $4,970.00, inclusive of interest;

C. The plaintiff shall forthwith depoesit into the Registyy of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $h00.00, without interest. Upon receipt of
the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and
directed to drew checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounte

hereinafter set forth, psyable to the order of the following named payees:

Royel N. AMthis - - « = = = = = = = = = = = = =« = - $  337.50
Robert F, Anthis - = = = = = = = v = = = = = = —ne 337.50
Monta V. Martindale = = = = = = ¢« » =@ = = = = = - = 112,50
James Albert Martindale = = = = = = & = = = = - - = ilz2.50
John Ralph Martindale - = =« =« = = = = = = = = = = = 112.50
Maurice F. BOle3 = « = = = = = = = = = = = » = - = 168,75
Lydian Wheeler Frerichs Estate - = = = = » - - = - 168.75
Big Four Petroleun Company « = = = = = = = = = - = 3,620,00

o $ 4,970.00

ot ol
Entered this ~  day of September 1963,

ALLEN E. BARRCW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

HCDERT P. SANTEE

RCBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney




UIIITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERI DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Jmerica, )
Plaintiff, )
V5. ) Civil No. 5427
)
209.0% Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. B-512
Situate in Creek and Pswnee Counties, )
Cklahoma, & Ernest R. 2nthis, et al, ) oy i
and Unknown Cwners, } * ! &” & [}
Defendants. )
JUDGMERNT afy - 63

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upepzi‘%%légpgg&s%gg%a
the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to e awarded the former cwners of the
above tract.

o5, The Cour®, finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the partiles and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or bty publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having cempensable interests in the
subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed, title to the estate taken, a5 set out therein, beceme vested in
the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitlad to receive the sward therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $1,420.00, inclusive of interest, is
just compensation for the teking of the estates by the plaintiff in the ebove
tract, as such estate end said tract are described and set forth in the Conm-
plaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in thig cause. The sum of
$1,000,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just com-
pensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5, 'The Court firds that plaintiff and Margaret Oliphant, Monta V.
Martindale, Jame: Albert Mertindale, John Ralph Martindale, Meurice H, Beles,
Lydia Wheeler Frerich, Ide B. Anthis Estate, Royai N. Anthis, Barl G. Anthis,
Emma Jean Antnis (Cantrell), Ernest R. Anthis, Pauline Booth, James E. Anthis,
¥oy Evelyn Couch, Berbara Jane Wagner, end Austin F. Anthis, Jr., defendants
herein, have by the stipulation sgreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking cf the estate taken in the above tract is the

sum of $1,420.00, inclusive of interest.



IT 1S, THERFFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, 'The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complalat and Declaration of Takirg in and to the lands hereinabove referred to,
as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tract is the sum of $1,420,00, inclusive of interest;

€. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the smount of $420.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to éraw checks cn the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set fortk, paysble to the order of the following-nemed

payees:

Margaret Oliphant - - - = - « = = w e = om o= - = $ 355.00
Monts V. Mertindale - - - - - - - - m - e - - 118,34
Jumes Albert Mertindale - - - = = = - = = = « =« 118.33
John Ralph Martindale - = = « - = = = = = = = = 118.33
Miurice Ho Boles =~ = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 17750
Lydia Wheeler Frerich - = « = = - = - = = = = = 177.50
Ids B, Anthis Estate - - « = - - . === 118.00
Royal W, ANthis - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 34,00
Earl G. Anthis « - = = = = = = - = = ~ .- 34,00
Huma Jean Anthis (Cantrell) - - - - - - P 34,00
Ernest R. Anthis - - = = = = = = = - - e - 34,00
Pauline Booth =« « = =« = = = = =« = = ... = 34,00
James B, Anthis = - = = = = = = = = = = = = =~ 34,00
Fay Evelyn Couch -~ = = = = « = - e - . e m - 11,00
Barbare Jane Wagner = - - - = - = = = = = = - - 11.00
Austin F, Antnis, Jry = = = = = = = = = = = = - 11.00

$1,420,00

;_—" : . '," F i
Entered this day of September 1963.
ALLEN E. BARROW
e
TNITaD GIALES DISIRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEE

ROBERT F. GANTERL
Assistant United States Attornsy




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintift MOBLE o fEOO0D

! Clerls, 10, & DHatriet ot

VB Civil No. 5040
563.89 Acres of land, More or Less, Trects Nos. I-952 and
Situete 1n Creek County, Oklahoma, E-1 and BE-2
and 8. M. Kantor, et al., and
Unknown Qwners,

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1. On thiz day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United Htates of America, by its attorney, for a flnal Judgment deter-
ming the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former owners

of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaretion of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this sction; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on &ll parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the dete the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts cn the date of
taking, &nd are entitled to recelve the award therefor,

L. The Court finds the amount of $401,00, inclusive of interest, is Just
compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in the
Compleint ard Declaratlon of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $265.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court firde that plaintiff and Ide B. Anthis Estate, Erneat R.
Anthis, Roysel H. Anthis, James E. Anthis, Earl ¢. Anthis, Emma Cantrell

Pauline Booth, Fay E. Couch, Barbars Wegner and Austin Anthis, defendants




herein, have by the stipulation sgreed thet the just compensation to be paid
by the pleintif’ for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is
the sum of $340.00, inclusive of interest, for their interests;

6. ‘The Cowrt finds that defendants King & Heyne 0il Compeny and
E. L. Thomes have failed to appear or answer nor have their attorneys appeared
or answered in their behalf, and that sald parties defendant are in default
at this time.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) fThe vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, 88 said trects ere described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) fThe just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts s the sum of $401.00, inclusive of interest.

{c) The pleintiff shall forthwith Qeposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficlency in the amount of $136,.00, without laterest. Upon receipt
of the last mentioned deficienmcy, the Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized
and directed tc draw checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following named

payees:

B L. THOMEE o o o « o « o + « o « o = « $6.00
e B, Anthie Estete . . . e s e e s 2113.2C
Troest R, Anthis . . « o o + « = « » « 32,40
Royel H. Anthig . . . + « + ¢ « « + « 32.kho
Jamee E, Anthig . . . . « o -+ - o . 32,40
Tar] G, Anthis . . + ¢ ¢« + = 2 . 32.40
DA CANTEIL o« .« . o - o . e e .o« - 32,10
Pouline Booth . . » « « o « = = « « » 32,40
Fay B. Couch o « v v « v« v - o« o « » « 10.80
Barbera WAENET « o » « o o « = o + « » 10.80
Austin ANthis . .« . . -« & « + « o 10,80

346, 00

M1 ¢fo Brnest Anthis, Jr., Attorney
Muskogee, Oklahome

(@) 'The (lerk of the Court is hercbhy authorized and directed to retain
the amount set out below for these tracts for a period of five years from the
date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the defend-
ant owner set forth above, and in event said deposit is mot claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return
aaid deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

Entered this | Jad day of October, 1963,

ALLEN [ BARROW
APPROVED:

TATTED SIATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
ROBEST . SANTER
.s
ROBERT P, OANWDAE
Apgistant U, 8, Atterney

e Ao romam ek e B i+ e n e r———— LA a— o n m————— e e i A —————— 7 - T E———————r



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

UoT

United States of America, ) . St 1962
) Gl s
Plaintiff, } Clery,, ULSE Q, Ho%gu-
‘zh“ﬁbtc
V8. ) Civil No. 5hko02 Ourg
)
165.79 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos. 4756 and
@ituate in Tulsz, Pawnee, Osage & ) E-1 thru BE-T
Creek Counties, Ollahoma, & John B. ;
Anderson, et al., and Unknown Owners,
)
Defendants. )
JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upen the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment
determining the cwnership and the just compensation to be awerded the former
owners of the sbove tracts.

2. fThe Court finds that the Decleration of Tsking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of
the Federa: Rules of Civil Procedure, on &Ll parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracits; that upon the date the Declaraticon of Taking
gnd the Complaint were filed title to the estete taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United Stetes of Americe.

3, "he Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-ceptioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to recelve the award therefor.

4, fhe Court Finds the smount of $2,000.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $1,400,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff end Ted E. and Opha Lorene Dailey,
defendante nerein, have by the stipulation sgreed that the Just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above

tracts is the sum of $2,000.00, inclusive of interest.

e o e A MY T W E AR ¢ - - e ok 2 AT BT 15 g AR



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) Tae vesting in plalntiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complain® and Decleration of Taking in and ito the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) 'The Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $2,000.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) 'The plaintiff shell forthwlth deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $600.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last nentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to drew checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following named payees:

ted E. end Opha Lorene Deiley and

Federal Iand Bank of Wichita, Kensas . . . . . $2,000,00

Ixecuted this 3 A dey of October, 1963.

/’ﬂ

(

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

APPROVED:

7T 7 /"7.
e e
HOBERT P, SANTHEE
Assisgtant U. 5 Attorney

ajs

v e et g Yoo o e © < PR e
P—— » i oy S



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE {4, i e
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA g 3

United States of America, ) A .
RIOR

[\ LT
“fct&hgl‘f‘ o I ﬁ,),,:
k?(h

civil Yo. 5‘37100;St

I’;L?;

Plaintiff,

VS,

B s T
b

)

)

)

)

186.63 Acres of land, More or Less, ) Tract No. 2936

Situats in Pawnee and Creek Countiss, )

Oklahoms, and W. J. Chilcutt, et al,, ;
)
)
T

and Unknown QOwners,
Defendants.

JUDGMEN

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the applicetion
of the United States of Americs, by 1ts attorney, for a final Judgment:
determining the ownership and the Jjust couwpensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2, The Court finds that the Declaretion of Teking and the Complaint
were duly filed and ihat the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rutes of Ci{vil Procedure, on sll parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complalat were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested 11 the Unlted States of Aumerica.

3. The Court fimds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and ere entitled to receive the eward therefor.

b, The Court finds the amount of $2,950.00, inclusive of interest,
is just conpeneation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint end Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause.

The sum of $2,340.00 was deposited into the Regletry of this Court ss estimated
Jjust compensation for seid tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking
herein,

5. The Court finds that pleintiff and Ted R. Little, Odis P.
Little, James P. Little, Leura J. Qowing Eller, Heirs of Virgil A, Little,

deceaged: Eva Capps Little, Alma Lee Little Powers, and Virgil Allen Little,

e e i b it W S a5 (e A $A B i e R e A A i, P41 SR T 0



o i AL % e e o ok e VA AR Kl WD RS i e ———e———=

defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above
tract is the sun of $2,950.00, inclusive of interest.

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND AINUDGED:

(2) "he vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) ‘he just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $2,950.00, inclusive of interest;

{¢) "he pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court ihe deficiency ir the amount of $610,00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
suthorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the registry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payeble to the order of the

following named payees:

Ted R Little . v v o v v v o v 4+ - . $590.00
Clis P, Little . . . . 4 o ¢ ¢ « - - o 590,00
James P, Little + o « 4 v o o v « « « + 590,00
Laura J, Gowing Eller . . . . . e e 990.00

. . . 196.67
.« . 186,67

--Ejﬁéiﬁ
3950, 00

Executed this & - A dey of Octcber, 1963.

Eva {fapps Little . . . . . . .
Alme Lee Lititle Iowers . . . .
Virgil Allen Little . . , . . .

Heires of Virgil A. Little, deceased:

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNTTED STATES DISTRIGT COURT JULGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTER
Asgistant U. S, Attorney

ajs



TN THT UNTTED STATES DISTRIGT ~OURT

FOR TS WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOM!

GRAMD RIVER DAM ATPTHORITY, )
a publie corporation,

L

Petitioner, . ‘
. ) FILED
) fivil He, 5610
S0 Acres of Land, more op -
leas in Mayes County, Oklahoma, ) GoT 4 - 1963
% NOBLE C. BOOD
Clerk U 8. District Conrt

Farl Meal, st &l.,

Defendants.

ORDER_CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS

MOW, on this Lhe Lth day of October, 1963, the Court considered
the applicaticn of the petltioner herein for a judgment approving the
Commiseioners! Report heretofore filed in this proceeding as to the
real estate herelnafter specifically described,

The Court finds that:

1. TEach and nll of the allegations of the sald petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dem Authority is entitled to
acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.,

2. That more than sixty (60) daye have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Cormissioners herein snd no exceptions therein nor de-
mand for Jury trial are pending as to the lends hereinafter describad
and that sald Report of Comnlssioners filed herein on the 3rd day of
June, 1963, should bLe ocnflrmed mnd approved ln every respect.

IT IS, THERIFORL, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report
of Commiseioners £1led harein on tha 3rd day of June, 1963, is final and
the award a2s set out and fixed in said report i1s fvll and Just cocpensa-
tion for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein. The lands and/or
estate taken ars described zs follows, to-wit:

5 MF 23 ¥ FE

(Fee ™tla to and Perpetual Lasement upon)

Fri TITLT To:
Thet part of the B4 N deseribed as follows: Reginning 2t a
noirt in +the TVast boudary of said 1 O 145 feet South of the



-th('_;:‘sb ooTHoe T tln-.nami <i"p Aty 47. a f" i»‘y‘rf c*c-lv r‘ lﬂac(flcq
to a polnt 825 i‘eet Jouth and L,% feat West of sald hcrthe.aet.

corues, shenoe Tegberl parailsl te Ths Nertl Lovadoyy of seld
'Z. G A diste.nca of i;‘/ﬁ feet, thance in a Southwesterly direc:~
e oz ocefeh drn o Lho Uesht bDoundary of sald U O e

P\or’r,.‘ of the Uouthwest corner thersof, thence Seutherly al oni_\,
1 a . coyrer, thence Sastenl:

salo onl Lomdiazy o wofd loin
alorng the South boundary of ssid Wik to a point 165 feat,
Tand of the Sortheast corner thereef, thence in a Novbiwanherdly

divestion to a voint 4%5 fest veat and 330 fesf North nf sald
Sertheast crener, thence Vestarly marelicl to the Scutle Loundary
af spic B I 3 distence of j)w taat, , thance ’ortneﬂ i parallel
vao gl Tamd g lary, of sald YOOU “otance of '3" feet,
thence in a ‘?nrtheaut.eri.y diraction to & poa.nt. in the Vaat
courcam af paid 22 19r feet South of the Northeast cornsr
thereof, thencs Northww alons said Tnst boundary to the point
s b e,”..!..!.:lih,:, 14 Segetlon 13, T 2R M, 207D of the Indien Dasc
and Maridian, contalaing 32.8 acres,

[

* Uperni:
s, SO
" axcept thal bor.'tifm to bz talen in fee snd

degcrilbed above, in Section 11, T %2 M, R 20 ¥ of ths Indian Pase

syl Tt o nomipiedee LY 51 At

PN demeavenents talan,
COIMTEATAIINN AART L L e e e e == = = 515 000,00
TrOTT PRRETTD ANOERTI OATRIITRT AT DREQETED that the estate talen
1=

1 Lt arddee ard aresrenpbered Tee siprle $itie te the lands desipnated

“Pee hiPYer. thpl the aestate taler ir and to the Jands Jesipnatec as

tparpetual cegerent” g tho perpetial rizht, privilege und u
flov i we walens $upoinded by Lke Parkbes Ferry Dam thereon, and withdraw
fhe sape bk opefere ppd te frondate fricmdtitently from fime Lo time, free
ard elear of all Tiens end sncurtraness of whotsozver nalurs, tegstier with
the pisbt be perpave  or canse to Ye pencved, sush sty wetvres and inprove-
merts prd sther oFiects that may he located thereon and as tercin deserib-
ed, wagsrvins unte the ownera the right of cecupaney an? use of said lande
for anv and 211 rurpeses that do not interfere with the aonsteretion,

=

radintenanss and operation of ths Marlhar Ferpy Prolect.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AL PECREET that the ontate in all
of the apove designated and descyibad resl sstate, ae deseribed in the
petition, and the interest therein taken by these emlnent domain proceed-

ings, was vested in the Grand Tiver Dam fAuthority on the 24%h dsy of June,

1963, nper the deponiting of the sum of 515,000.00 with the registry of




this Court for the lands and =atates taken in and to the above descrived
land.
Botle o, Heod

Nated at Tolsa, Oklghora ‘Wy&&gﬂm;: I

Cotoher 4, 1763, Jepuby

Approved and ordered entered
this Lth day of (ctober, 1963.

»ﬂ:ﬂM‘ e

T, EL istwict Judge

et A A A AT = e ¢

B e



THOTHY UMITLD STATGS DISTTINT COURT

POR THL NORTHOAN DUATRINT U0 GERAHOMA

AT RTEIE A ’LT"'*H‘I"“I’FY,
g plic corporauion, 7
Tisintiff,
é
Civil Mo, 5637
1 Trect of Land eontaining N
338, Acres, Oliver Weel, 00t 4 - 1963
st al., j

‘ . NOBLE C. HOOD
lefendante. Cherk, 1. S, District Court

CANEE CONPIRMING DEPORT OF COIMISSICHERS

KO, on this the sth day of October, 1505, the fourt considersd the
grplication of the prtibloner herein for o judguent approving the
forrigsioners ' Heport herstofore filed in this procesding as to the
real egtate hereinafter specifically deseribed.

The Sourt, {inds that:

1. tach and ali of the allagations of the said petition for con-
denration are true snd that the Crand Ttiver Dam futhordity is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses snd purpnses thereln
set. [orth,

5. That rore than simty (f0) days have elapsed sincs the filing
of the Report of Corsdssioners hersin and no excaptions therein nor de-
rand for jury srisl are pending as te the lands hereinafier deserited
ard that said teport of Cormissioners filed herein on the Sth dey of June,
1903, shewld be confirmed and approved in ewvery rogpect .

o IS, WIERENCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AN DECREED that the Repori
of foniasione-s filed herein on the 5%k day of June, 1963, is final and
the gward se se- out and fiwed in sald roport 13 full and sust compensa-
tien For the taking of the lands arnd/or estate thercin, The londs and/or
wstate takon ase desoribed as follows, to-witn

F v

s {Parpotual Dasement)
e follmihgr described land situeted in Hayes Countty, Clzlahoma,
Loesetn: Tnel part of the STE SWL 95 Ledng South and Fast of the
followiny described line: Bsgj.nning at & *;zomt in the Lest
rourdary of zeid aul .‘BW-; .m 165 f‘eat Morth ol the Soublprest corned
thence Lasterly pmallsl te the douth boundary of sald

77 a distance of L95 i‘ee;«, thesme: in a Worthepsterly
eenion 1o & point in the Zest b auncimw of sald Y. WL e 330

i ol 4 Southeast corner - : :

oo and that
Jsseribad an followe: Sooab e podnh oo

2T 2

e i ———Chi A w3 . e A C———————rrre i



Coern Towdary of aafd gt w2 at Teet Yesi of the Joubhesst

comner thereel, thense in a Herthessierly direction to & poink
en

nigtanoe of 4% faet, thenee Southerly parslilel to the Sast

vesterty along thy South boundary aid UL SWLOSW we the polnt

the Zeuth hourdaey of said TR- R 159 Poet Fast of the Senbherost

L.

790 fagr Noeth and 330 fest est -7 saisd Southenst corner, thenes
of spld MF SN oo

Panadgee of matn WS SW 4 dlstence of 65 feet, thenes in

of tepdmdner ey thoss parts of the . and

sasterly serallsl to the South Loww :
& Southeasterly direction bo said weal, aorner, thetus
the 81 WLt deseribed es follews:  Depinning at s point in

copnay rhepecf, thenes in a Nortlwesterly direction to e peing 230
faet Nerha and 10 feet East of saild Southweat corner, thence in

2 Horthessterly direetion to a puint 493 feet Yorth and £60 feet
Le8% of said Sonthwest corner, thence Mortherly parellsl te Hhe
o5t boundery of setd SR Wl g dlstence of 145 feet, thenee in &
seenhwasterly cirection to a noint 330 fesl Dast and L35 foot.
Geuct of Lhe Northwest corner of sald 300 W ; thence Weaterly
rarallel Lo the Yorth boundary of seid 35+ W to a polnt In the
Jaat hewsiary themeof, thence ir s Hortlwesterly direction to a

5 Teet west and 330 feet domth of the MNertheast corner of
i . Lhenes Nertharly paralisl to the Zast bonndery of
1 & distance of 145 fect, tnence in o Northwesterly
Jirectlon to a peint in the NHorth bewndary of said sul w330
fept est of the Northeast corner thereof, thence Tortherly parellsl.
w0 the nmat boumdary of sald ol Wyl ¥ a distanes of 330 fest,
whence 11 & Southessterly direction to the Joutheast corner «f
gaid 5w ¥ I, thense in a Southeasterly direction to a point
1£5 feat South and 165 feet Tast of the Vorthwest corner of naid

¢ S, thenee spsterly parallel te the Herth bomndary of sald
0¥ & distance of 1465 feet, thenco in a Jentheasteriy direa-
tiem to a point 330 feet Hest and L9S feet South of the Northezet
aorner of said 9T WP, thence in e Seutheasterly dirveetion %o 2
point in the South boundary of said & ¥4 165 feet Jest of the
Southeast covier therscf, thence “osterly alonz seld Sovth Lcundary
to the point of begimndmg, all in Seetlon 20, T 23 R, ¥ 20 W of
the Iretian Tase and Meridian, cortaining 25.0 aores.

]

2 ¥ 3 v YL (Fee Title to)

The follew<n: deseribed land situated in Mayes GCounty, Cklahoma,
toarlt: Thoss peprts of the T3 59 and the SEY desoribed us follows,
to-wil: peginning at a point in the West boundary of saic WL 495
Peet South of the Northwest corner thersof, thence in s 3Soubh-
s@sterly direction to a point in the Hest boundary of sald whogwk
FAG feet Nowvth of the Southeast corner thereof, themes in a South-
sgeteriv direction to a point 495 feet North and 330 fest Fast of
the Southwest cormer of said SE{, thence in a Hortheastorly dirsc-
tion to 2 point Y30 fast Nerth and w90 feet Yast of said South-
weat corper, thencs in a Northwesterly directlon to & point 1320
feat tHorth and 660 feet Tast of sald Southwest cormer, thence
Lasterly parallel te the Jouth houndary of sald orf e distance of
330G fest, thence Joutherly mrallsl to the ‘lest boundery of said
ar' u ¢istance of 165 feet, thence Lasterly parallel to the Jouth
soundare of sald GBI a distance of 330 feet, thenee in a Torth-
apsterls direction to & point 1154 fset sl and 99¢ feef Sonth
of the lertheast corner of said 30, thence Pastorly parallel
te the Werth houndary of said S5 a distence of 165 fest, thence
ir. & Sopthepaterly direction to & polnt 725 fest ‘lest and 1155
Peel North of the Southeast corner of seid anl, thence fasterly
pavallel Lo the South boundsry of sald N a2 distenes of 134 leet,
thence Scutherly parellel to the Faet boundary of sald 3
distares af 495 fest, therce in a Senthwesterly direction o n
point, 1a the Soukh boundary of said 95 225 foet Yest of the
ientheast cowmr thersof, thencs Hosterly alenr sald Soulh toundary
o a polet 1320 fest Cast of the Seutiwast corner cof sald 27, thenea
dortherls warallel to the West boundary of said SBI & distamce of
L9 Peet, thense in & Southwesterly direction to & moint 460 Foet

oo oo ety ————————he et - a - % P T SR A e YA



aat and 330 Fesl ¥arth of aat’ Tl AT}
o L}X\‘aGB‘ZC.‘.L‘I durectlon Lo 8 noly {eel
Tast o:‘l‘ gald Soutlwset cownar, Shenc direction
Leos noirt in whe Wesh boundary of said i f the

Soith

Tc L.mwi COTRY t,here:o.{ Lhenes tewterly par.,,,LJ.c...
Conntigsy of sadll }5»4 G a distance of 330 feet, the : a Snubhe-
cesteriy directteon be s noint 0R wegpt b onnd 0 Tt
LToEhe Loubisest corner of said . +usnes YNertherly parallel
oot get wondsry of sagid iin G0 n dlsianes o fant, thonces
L& L.ortl’maa’c“"ly direction to a ;'"ﬁ’\' in tho Jest bountary of
saiu o5 1154 Pest Soubh of the Torbhwest cornmer thereof, shence
Jorthert, alor;-_, a&jrﬁ Jegt cowndary ho the peint of ‘Pewvmlng, ant
the Joull 14t Feat of the Hast 165 feel of the ST in Se ’T:Lon 29,
TRARIN1

CORT N, R MG of the Indlar Teds and Teridlan, contaloly
aeres.

’

Ferpetudl Tasement )

Those paris of the 5 v, the NW., the Hp Wi, the
W35, Lhe S0, and the TR NED descrdted as follows: “urluing
a. o polnt Lo Nortl boundary of Baid L KN 455 feet Gast of
the dortimeal sorner thersof, thense esta*ﬂy a.ltmg the Horih
boopdaries of sald BS RS oand seld 18 6 Lw the Nortlwest corner
of sal id M HI, thenee Southorly along the est howinry of agadd

Lt

-

ST T4 tu ohe Jouthwest corner thereel, thence Laste: rly along the

Srutl houpdary of pald st 1T e the Tortlwcelt eorver of sa.r:i
i Sl Lasnoe _autherlv along the West boundary of sald
3

. Toto the Southees? corner "’}‘f’j‘(-*(“P thenee “npterly along
Lie Soub, cowwary of sabi 1% . b the .aoutheast corner
Lhcarxani', ?renm Seutharldy a.'.‘.c‘n, Hr o Vest howurelap! m o geid ol
ared seid . 57 bo the Soutlwest somer of s&id m S, hence

agtarls a.Lom;.*; the Seuth homndaries of sald B ?”4 ant gets ;
to & potrs 165 feet West of the Joutheast corner of said 5N, thence
zfortwrl' parsllel tc the Fast koundarvy of sald SF1 a llausucs of
feet, thense Sasterly parallsl te the South boundary of sald

; Lo & point in the Fast bowrdary of onid BEY, thenca Clavtherly
amony sa.d Last bourkisyy to @ polnt 660G feet South of the Novtheast
cormer of sald S 4, thense Hesturly marallal Lo Lhe Turki houndary
of saig A, & dletence of 330 faet, thence Northerly parallel

to tie Eeat bourdary of ssid SEF to e poink in the evth Dowvlary
thereol, thence vesterly along sgic Morth boundary a distance of
330 .E'egtJ thence Northerly parailel te the “oob *owrler, of sald
L4 o s point 494 feet South of the ilorth bounde ry tpew?f,
thense Jesterly rarallel to the Forth hrondary of self 20 10, to &

AW

point in the “=et bpundary thereol, thence uoutherl}* al ong sald
Hest Loundsyy Lo the Southeest corner of Bair Aoy twuw
sesterly alony the Noprkh voundary of aald 38 to the fortwast
sornar Lhareof, thenece Mortherly alon: the Tash ¥ croaf sald
Do a distancs of 330 feet, thener ’m & .nut’ﬁm.ﬁ‘e,ﬂv directlon
Yo oa nodnn L9 feat South and L0507 rgt of the Northast corner
of sa 0 ; il thence Lesterly parallel tc:. the Forth boned
sald U7 /7 s distance of 330 feet, Lhenca Topthmrls peeallel te
the ‘st boundary of said T beoa polnt in the ?Jm-*ti h.’m!‘dm"y
shorac?, +thencs in & Nortlwesterly dimsction to 2 puin
Tophky ant 350 feet Lest of the Joutlmest cowper of B‘“'
Lhonne Inos dostheastorly dipsetion fo ¢ o't 407 7
'-‘t.u ol sald Sewthwegh eormoy, Bhance in 4
vowt 1320 feen Sevth and iM% feot Tast ol the
2o Mo, bhemee Yestorly parallel Yo the North
e 4o the Northeast corner of setd 7Y
.Jaui,m.eute:"iv direetion to a point 330 fest Sonth and
"'W\, = agdd Horthesst cromex. thenee In a tftimesterly
Lo e dorthwest corner of sa DA o H;mc;, ‘Iort,herly
z Sagt boundery of seid @7 7o feet,
ssasterly directlen to b(-,mlﬁ.q-.rfg

L

i
A Cohoerd

s




Toutl of the
Lo Lol
Vol

of ¢

T

D BELG L b B
L boundary

lop Lo T
"

e anties A

as Pfme tAR1eTs P fhe seteba batasn 1ooam! e the lasis des

Tpzeratna] easerent T oda the povpatn

flow the weters immeonded br the Farkhae Terry Danm thereon, awnd wilthdrew

the agr “hoamefres. and to Lmariate iibermd tently fre time e tine, frse

aod olegr af all 14s-a and enmudranses of vhatscever nabive, topclher
with the wichl 4n eaiove, or cause Lo o tenoved, suck structuces and e
nroverents et oher ofjeetas tlab vay bo located thereon and as herein des-—

cavin g vmme the ovnews the right of ccoupsney and wuse of sald

lards #r s ard g1l poeposas that do not daterfere with the construstion
L 2 2

paintaranes and sneration of the Naviham ferpy Urojach,
. ' wf

that the ssiate in all

T 1o TITTHIY ORDERED, ADFUD
of the abore desirma-ad and described real estate, sa degeriied in the
retition, and the interest therain taker by thaees exlnent domeln jerae L=t B

inra, was restsd In the Orand River Tam finbherity on the 24th day of June,

1943, upen the dopositing of ths sum of L% 07s 00 with the regletyy of

e regoribed

this Court For the lanis and estates taken In and to the a

land.

Nated st Tulae, (hlanoma Sy

Catabap b 1000

fopreved and oredapgd anhaned
i H D e t %
~F Nepcioe, 1953,

v ' )
loww o MViERS
WUE ] Tgtviet hdwe

T U . S — A



1 VAR T R s en e ¢ o PR

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT ¥OR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, ) Civil fle. 4Bh2
vs, )

) Tracts Nos. G-Tl1E-1 & E-2

706.76 Acres of Tand, More or Less, ) o
Situate in Creek, Pawnze and Tulsa ) A =) E:i
Counties, Oklahoma, snd Annie Bemore ) R
Washington, et al, and Unknown Owners, g

Defendants. ) CTT 953

J UDGMEDNT WOBLE €. HOOD

#ierk, UL &, District "o
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a fimal Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the Tormer cwners
of the sbove tracts.

o, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking end Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
metter of this action; that service of process has heen perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having ccmpensable inferests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were flled title to the estate taken, as set out therein, beceame
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
1isted deferdants were the sole owners of the above-capticned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. Tha Court finds the amount of $125.C0, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and seid tracts are described and set forth in
the Complairnt and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $50.00 was deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

. Tha Court finds thet plaintiff and Mary E. Langston, Carrol R.
Hughes, and Robsrt L. Rosier, individually and as executor of the Estate of
Glen H. Rosier, decemsed, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed
that the Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the

estate teken in the above tracts is the sum of $125.C0, inclusive of interest.




-0

1T 15, TERREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDEEED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as seid tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

() The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $125.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficiency in the amcunt of $75.00, withoub interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Ccourt is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

emounts hereinafter set forth, peyable to the order of the follewing-named

payees:
Hame Amount
Mery E. Langston $ 25.00
Carrol R. Hughes 25.00
Robert L. Resier, individuelly
and as executor of the
Estate of ¢len H. Rosier,
deccased T75.00
Entered this ‘/f/{ . @ay of October, 1963.
ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED OTAIES DISTRICT JULGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 3. Attorney

ksm

et Wi e e .
e e AT oA o e e el BT £ 0



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of America, }

Plaintif’r, g
g, g oivil Ho. S0OMO
5§3.89 Acres of lend, More or lLess, % Tracts Nos. I-952 and E-1 & B-2
it Croe ooy, o, FILED
Unknown Qwners, )

Defendants. g OCT 7 -1963

AMENDED JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
1. On this day this cause ceme cn for hearinglelfgbrptﬁ‘ebéﬁﬁcgeﬂ%

of the United States of America, by its attorney, tc amend a judgment filed
October 2, 1963, in the sbove tracts and case, by substituting the within
judgment therefor.

2, Th: Court Tinds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either perscmelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Fule T1A of
the Federnl Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests ir the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Cowrt finds the amount of $401.00, inclusive of interest, is
just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $265.00 was depositied into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5, The Cowrt finds that plaintiff and Ide B. Anthis Estate, Ernest R.
Anthis, Royel H. Anthis, James E. Anthis, Barl G. Anthis, Emma Cantrell,

Panline Booth, Fay E. Couch, Barbara Wagner and Austin Anthis, defendanis



herein, nave by the stipulation agreed that the Jjust compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estats taken in the above tracts is
the sum of $340.00, inclusive of interest, for their interests;

&, The Court finds thet defendants King & Heyne 0il Company and
E. L. Thomas have failed to appesr or answer nor have their attorneys appeared
or answered in cheir behalf, and that said perties defendant are in default
at this time.

IT IS, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The westing in plaintiff of title to the estetes set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tracts are deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The jast compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $401.00, inclusive of interest.

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $136.00, without interest. Upon recelint
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
end directed to Grsw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amounts hereinafter set forth, payeble to the order of the following nenmed
payees:

B L. THOWAS + « = « o« o o « + « + « « $ 6,00
Jde B. Anthis Estate . . . . . . . . . 1i3.20
Drnest R, Anthis . . . . = . . « » . . 32.L0

Toyal H. Anthis . . « - - « « - . . 32.40
Jomes B. ANthis . + » « » « « « o o « 32,40

Farl G, Anthis . . . « 4 o = « = « » « 32.40
Imme Cantrell. . . - + o+ ¢ v o o o &« » 32.40
Pauline Booth. . . + « v » « « « - » » 32.40
Fay E. Couch . . . « + « v o« o « o = & 10.80

Barbers Wagner . . . - « « » « « « » - 10,80
fugstin Anthis 4 & « + « = o o v o “_%']E'?'TBQ
346, 00
411 c¢/o Ernest Anthis, Jr., Attorney, Muskogee, Oklahoms
{4) fhe (lerk of the Court 1s hereby authorized and directed to retain

the smount set out belaw Tor these tracts for & period of five yeers from
the date of thie Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set Corth below, and in event said deposlt is not claimed, the
Court Clerk ic direc:ed, without further order of this court, to return
said deposit, five yecars from this date, into the United States Treasury!

King & Heyne Oil Company . . . « o + » . $55.00




o Jey of Qotooer, 1VED,

Ex.onted this o

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNIPED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROViL:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT ¥, SBANTER
Asslstunt U. 5, Attorney

als



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Ccivil Ho. 51C0

Vs, )

% Tract No. 2304
237.72 Acres of and, More or less, o .
Situate in Creek and Fawnee Counties, ) ,?i_% E; E
Oklahoma, and Joe I. Fart, et al, and ) .
Unknown Qwners, )

)

)

Defendents.

TMOBLIE C TCOD
J UD G MENT (Solerk, U, 5, Disrriee D

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its gttorney, for & final Judguwent deter-
mining the cwnership and the just compensation to be awarded the former OWners
of the above tract.

2, Tre Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and tnat the court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this acticn; that service of process has been perfected
either personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1lA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date of the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. Tse Cotvrt fimds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and sre entitled to recelve the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $2,325.50, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Tekling heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $1,951.CC was deposlted into the Registry of this Court &s estimated
just compensation for seld tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and T. R. Crane, Carmen and
H. H. Buseman, Olive L. and E. L. Smiley, Bertha M. Eley, and Tucille Burch,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintilff for the taking of the estate teken in the above

tract 13 the sum of $2,325.50, inclusive of interest.




r
-t

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint anl Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said traet is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(t) Tee just compensation te be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $2,325.50, inclusive of interest, of
which amount $975.50, $243.88, $2k3.68, $243.87, and $243.87 has previously
been disbursed t2 T. K. Crane, Carmen and H. H. Bussman, Olive L. and E. L.
Smiley, Bertha M. Eley, and Lucille Burch, respectively;

{¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $374 .50, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed ©o draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amount hereipafter set forth, payable to the order of the followlng-named

payee :
T R. CYBIE +evervessanrsnssosonancssrsaernsns $3TH.50
. 4
Entered this /27~ day of October, 1963.
ALLEN E. BARROW
URTTED CTATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APFROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

e v et i L LI Ao e © o . ———



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOHA

United States of America, ) v
Plaintiff, ) ¢ivil No. 5139
vE. )
) Tracts Nos. 3211, 3211E,
10,80 Acres of land, More or Less, } o gq%wig}lE-Q
situate in Creek, Osege and Pawnee ) L § .= %
Counties, Oklahoma, and G. B. Cooper, )
et al, and Unknown (wners, %
Defendants. ) I
PNOBLE & 8O0
Jupge M B N T (e lerk, Ul 8 K

*. On this day tihis cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, vy its attorney, for a fipal Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensaticn to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2. ‘he Court finds that the Declaretion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, ab prescribed by Rule TiA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, oo 211 parties having compensable
interests in ta2e subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set oub therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
1isted defendents were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. fhe Court finds the amount of $3,700.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensatloa Tor the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and sald tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Deeclaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $3,050.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensaiion for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Hugh H. and Lillie Alice
Ingalls, defendants hereln, have by the stipulation agreed that the just
compensetion to be pald by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate taken

in the above tracts is the sum of $3,700.0C, inclusive of interest.




IT IS, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORUERED AND ADJULGED:

(a} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complain ané Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, ag said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $3,700.00, inclusive of interest, of which
sum $3,050.00 has previcusly been disbursed to Hugh H. and Lillie Alice Ingalls
and The Federal Land Bank of Wichita, Kansas;

(¢} The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the defieiency in the amount of $650.00, without interest., Upon receipt
of the last-ment:oned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw & check on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the

amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

payees:
Hugh H. and Lillie Alice Ingells ...ccevenecenne $650.00
Fntered this . day of October, 2363,
ALLEN £, BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
AppreveD:

ROBERT P. SANTEZ

ROEBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

kem




UNITED STATES DIf TRICT COURT TOR THE
NORTEERN DI3TRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintif?l,
Civil No. 5198

Tract No. 3P87f | ED

V5.

)

)

)

)

372.T4% Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee )
Counties, Oklahcma, and Security )
Drilling Conpany, et al, and Unknown %
)

i GOT 7 - 1963
Defendant. NO
BLE ¢, HOOD
Oum - | Clerk, U. §. Districy cgzre'

1, Or. this day this ceuse came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for an amended judgment
determining the ownership end just compensation of the sbove tract. This
Judgment em:ands & judgment in the sbove case and tract filed September 27, 1963,
by substituting the judgment herein entirely therefor.

2, The Court finde that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and taat the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or oy publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subjsct %ract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were 1iled, title to the estate itasken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $1,875,00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove tract, as such estate and sald traet are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of' Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $1,875.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for sald tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the imstitution of the sbove pro-
ceeding, the United States of America and Woody Barrett entered into a contract,
as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants
and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department

of the Army, wherein 1t was agreed that the amount of $937.50, inclusive of




interest, for his interest, would be awarded as Jjust compensation for the
taking of the es-ates to be condemned in the above tract; that the contract
and agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finde that plaintiff and H. R. Bellis Heirs, Edward A.
Bellis, Clars M. Pearson, Ide O, Means, and Charles E. Bellis, defendants
herein, have by the stipulation agreed thal the Just compensation to be paid
by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the
sun of $61.27, inciusive of interest, for their interests.

7. Ths Court finds thet the defendants John T, Miller, Charles
Pearson, J. &. Clingenpeel, Dave Barrett, Ed Stockton, L., D, Helsell, Raymond &
Chaney, Cors C. Burdick, J. D. Mills, T. A. Myers, Lenore B. Earnest, Lucille
Nora Chaney, Charles E. Knox, John W. Enox, C. H, Kopp, Mrs. T, A. Myers,
Artie W. Poindexter, Jimmy Earnest, Clyde Iytton, Claude Semple and Kitty
Semple, and Mary N, Evy have failed to appear or answer, nor have their
attorneys appeared or answerad in their behelf, and that said parties are in
default at this time.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinasbove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, ls hereby confirmed;

BE. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $l,875.00, inclusive of interest, of vwhich
amount $937.50 and $61.27 has previously been disbursed to Woody Barrett and
H. R. Bellis Heire, Edward A, Bellis, Clera M. Pesrson, Ida 0. Means and
Charles E. Bellis, respectively.

C. "rte Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
retain the funde on deposit for this tract for & periocd of five years from the
date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the defendant
enners set forth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said deposit

five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

John T, Miller = = « = = = =« = = » = = = = -$ 91.91
Charles Pearson - - = = = = = = = = = =~ - = 61.25
J. A. Clingenpeel = - « = = - - = o« = = - - 122,54
Dave Barrett = = = « = = =« = = = = = =« = = = 122,5k
Fd Stockton = = = = =« = = = = = = =« « = ~ 61.25
L. D, Halgell = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 61,25

ey Ak e e e el YR AT AP e PR, . £ hm e At e . e inmisp A g Pk e b % Ao B e 4 e sty M. BT .



APPROVED:

REZIRT
ROBERT P.

Assistant

Mary N. Bvy = = = = - = = == = = - -~ = $ 30.84

Feymond S. Chaney - - - - - - - - = = - - 30.6k
Cora C. Burdick - - = » = = = = » = - - - 2,50
J. D, MIL1S = v = = = = v = - = e = - - 98,01
T. A, Myers = -~ = = = = = =« = - = - -~ 12.25%
lenora B. Barnest « = - - ~ -~ « = = - - = 24,50
Lucilie Nora Chapey - - - - = - = = = - = o 50
Charles E, Knox - = - = - = = = - = = - ~ 12.25
John W. Knox = = = = = = = =~ = = = - - = 24,50
C, Ho Kepp = - - ===~ === »=»+=-~--~ 12.25
Mrs. ?.°A, Myers -~ - - - = = = = =~ - - - 24 .50
irtie W, Poindexter -« - - = - - = - ~ - - 12.25
Jimmy Barnest - = - - « - = - = - = = - - 12.25
(lyde ILytton o = = = = = = = = = - = = = 12.25
(laude Sample & Kitty Sauple - - - - - - 0

$ 676.23

i

Entered this a dasy of October 1963.

ALLENM

L. BEARROW
UNITED STATRS DISTRLCT JUDGE

P, SANTER

SANTE:

United States Attorney

e vkl % ¢ e At e T



AUDGMENT ON DECISEIN BY THIN COURY

o
IO
i

FILED

C1V 8% (7-63)

05T 7R

NOBLE C. #00D
Clerk, 1. 8. District Cowrt

CIVIL ACTION FILE No. - '~

" ,
us. JUDGMENT
o odn Gemwplee, ol Chraounrtois e
' Ll ) Doy corporntlon,

Tt et bSO
Thig action came on for trial (hearing) before the Court, Honorable Fulbaer ORS00

, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried

pureureh wo Covdrte from bne Galtod

(heard) and a de
% FRE PO P

PR

igion having been dyly rendered,
or R '1 gb.] R YT 'V{I‘\’.’}th,
Tt is Ordered and Ad;udged b % bl rlod Bl boee g rECover 0i cnd DEom

Sandred

b b e Gnabes o cwardos thao sum ot L leab seoousiad

~1th interert ot the rate of

GeyonLoein Lo DEALCG Twilorn, topelbher
EROM NPT R CTRESS PR F A A L fron dete wne ecst of sethioh.

{0 oy , this PEn day

Dated at dualteny
of (et o 19 <l

ety

} , ¥ N

N G s
/’ EWL ol s J_"

i

-

g




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN ITSTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Arerica, } )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5205

va. )

) Tracts Nos. 2853E-1 thru -l

Tl g e

170.01 Acres of Land, More cr less, ) oo
situate in Tulse end Osege Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Clyde Jacobs, Jr., )
et al, and Unkmowvn Owners, ;

)

Defendants.

JUuDQGMETNWT

1. O3 this day this cause came oI for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by 1ts sttorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Just compensstion to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2. The Court Tinds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
wore Anly Tiled and that the court has jurisdiction of the partles and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having ccmpensable
interests in the subject tracte; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint vere filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. ‘The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
iisted defendart was the sole owner of the sbove-captioned tracts ou the
date of taking, and is entitled to recelve the avard therefor.

4. 7The Court finds the amount of $2,000.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and seid tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $1,100.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5, The Court finds that plaintiff and Claude Millsap, defendant
herein, bave by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate taken in the above tracts is

the sum of $2,200,00, inclusive of interest.




-2

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) Tae vesting in plaintiff of title to The estates set forth in
the Complaint ani Declaration of Taking in and tc the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $2,000.00, inclusive of interest,
of which amount $1,100.00 has previcusly been disbursed to Claude Millsap;

(¢} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficlency in the smount of $500.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last menticned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
suthorized and cirected to draw a check on the funde in the Registry of this
Court in the amcunt hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payee:

Clande MLIILEAD -esssssverasssotsosasansunnnnss $9C0.00

Entered this fiszx day of October, 1963.

ALLEN £, BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:

ROBERT P. SAMTLL

RODERT P, OANTEL
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

kst




UNITED STATES DISTRICT JCURT TFOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5295
VE. )
) Tract Ho. E-521
58,43 Acres of Land, More or less, ) | = f g“.Eﬁ‘ET}
Situate in Pavmes and Creek Countles, ) LA
Oklahoms, and W. L. Begieton, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, ) e amen
) BIVIER R
)

Defendants.
‘ @§C5E§LJE e }1(3??[7 ‘
J UDpDGeMEMWNT \}'}T‘lerk, . B, Dispries 7T

1. Or this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for & final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation o ve awarded the former cwners
of the above tract.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Cowrt has jurisdiction of the parties end the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on #1] parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estaie taken, as set out therein, hecame
vested in <he United States of Americs.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
1isted def=ndents were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. ‘The Court finds the amount of $80.50, inclusive of interest, is
Jjust compensation fer the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the gbove
tract, as such estates and paid tract are described and set forth in the
Compleint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $50.00 vas deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Just
compensation for sa’d tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Ernest R. Anthis, Sr.,
defendant herein, have by the stipulation sgreed that the just compensation
to be pald by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above

tract ig the eum of $50.00, inclusive of interest, for his lnterest.

o eaimina e e AR AL B s e S



1 n et e bt B s { T KRS o i TR R b

.

6. The Court finds that defendants Hugh Burton & Mary Bridgewater,
W. L. Bagleton, Buperiocr Royelty Co., T. L. Blankenship, Elton B. Hunt, Sue
Duden & Carl J. iHughes, Trustees under the Will of W. H. TLennenburg, deceased,
and T. L. Blakemore have falled to appear or answer nor have their attorneys
appeared or answered in their ehalf, and that said parties defendant are 1n
defsult at this time.

17 IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORTERED AND ADJULGED:

(e.) The vesting in plaintifi of titlie to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in end %o the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said %Lract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $80.50, inclusive of interest;

(e¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $30.50, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw zhecks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named

payees:
Name Ancunt
Ernest: R. Anthis, Sr. $50.00
Hugh 3urton & Mary Bridgewater 19.50
W. L. Bagleton 1.57
Supericor Royalty Co. L2
$15.79

(2) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amounts set out bhelow for this tract for a period of five years
from the dete of thls Judgment, unless seld deposit is properly claimed by
the defendant owner set forth below, and in event said deposit is not clalmed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return

said deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Nane Amount
1. L. Blankenship $ 1.57
Elton B, Hunt 1.57

fue Luden £ Carl J. Hughes,
Trustees under the Will of
W. N. Dennenburg, deceased 1.57

AT




Entered this /. e day of

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROEERT P. SANTER
Assistant U. 5. Attoraney

. e oA e ¢ - e

= o st 8 i b bl 1

Qotober, 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW

ONETED BTATES DISIRLCT JULDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOLA

United States of Americe,

Plaintiff, civil Ho. 537k
VE.
Tracts Hos. 2921E-1 & E-2
186.63 Acres of land, More or less, . - ‘
Situate in Pawnce and Creek Counties, E;,§ l; Eﬂ Eﬁ
Cklahoma, and W, J. Chileutt, et al, o

and Unknown OwWners,

T AT
Defendants . T T -4E53

NOBLE C. HOOD
g upceMENRT eeterke 1. 8. Tistrics Tt

1. On this day this cause came oh for hearing upon the applicaticn of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Juigment determining
the ownership end the just compeneation to be awarded the former oWners of the
above tracts.

p. The Court finds that the [eclaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdictlon of the parties and the subject
metter of this action; that service of process has heen perfected either
personally or 5y publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules >f Civil Procedure, on all parties baving compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, becane
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upen the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendants were the scle owners of the above-ceptioned tracts on the date of
taking, aand are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $100.00, inclusive of interest, is jus
compensation Ifor the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and seid tracts ere described and set forth in the
Coppiaint and Decleration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $50.00 was deponited into the Reglstry of this court es estimated just
compensatlon for said tracts upon the [iling of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Cours finds thal plaintiff and Glen H. Rosler Estate, Nellie F.
Rosier, Robert L. Rosier, and Harold A. Rosier, defendants herein, have by
the stipulation agreed thet the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff
for the teking of the estate taken in the ahove tracts ig the sum of $100.00,

inclusive of inmterest.




-

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJULGED:

{s) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and De:laration of Teking ir and to the 1ands hereinsbove referred
to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensaiion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above tracts is the sum of $100.C0, inclusive of interest.

(e) The tlaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the Registry of this
court the deficiency in the amount of $50.00, without igterest. Upon receipt
of the lest-mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw shecks on the fupds in the Registry of this Court in the
amounts hersinafter s2t forth, peyable to the order of the following-nemed

payees:

Nere Ameount
Gien . Bosier Estate $25.00
Nelli: F. Fosier 25,00
Fobvert L. Rosier 25.0C
Haroll A. Rosier 25.00

Entered this W{E;t’ day of COctober, 1663,

ALLEN E. BARROW

THITED GIATES DISIRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROEERT P. SANTEE
Assistant J. 5. Attorney

kam



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THEE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Pleintiff, Civil Ho. 5402

vS.
Tracts Nos. 433%-1 & -2
165.79 Acres of lend, More or Less, -y v 8:?.&33@
Situate in Tulsa, Pawree, Csage and L I T R
Creek Counties, Jklahcma, and John B.

Anderson, et al, and Unknown (Owners,

Defendants.

e e N e e A e

MWOBLE O HOOGR
J U DG M E N T ek U8 Cierrhe 5

1. ©On this day thie cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the Unlted States of America, by its attorney, for a finsl Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

%, The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject mather cf this actlon; that service of process has been perfected
aither personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of
the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3, Tte Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendante were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L., Tke Court finds the amount of $3,665.00, less $65.00 for the
right of Roy J. Shaw to remove improvements (Set No. 2) and less $215.00 for
the right of 0. 0. Owens to remove improvements (Set No. 1), inclusive of
interest, is jJust compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff
in the above trects, as such estates and sald tracts are described and set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this
cause. The sum of $3,500.0C was deposited inte the Reglstry of this Court
as estimated just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the
Declaration of faking herein.

%, The Court finds that the plaintiff end O. 0. Owens, Roy J. Shaw,
and the Heilrs of Amy Simpson, defendants herein, have by the stipulation

agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking




e e ovammca e s e e T ERE 6 1 e e T AT TR i a7 e S ———— o 5

of the estate teken in the above tracts is the sum of $3,065.00, less $65.00
for the right of Roy J. Shaw to remove improvements (et Ho. 2) and less
$215.00 for the right of C. 0. Owens to remove improvements (Set No. 1),
inclusive of interest.

17 18, THEREFORE, %Y THE COURT ORVERED AND ADJUDGED:

{e) The vesting in plaintifi of title Lo the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in znd to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are deseribed therein, i3 hereby confirmed;

(v) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the atove tracts is the sum of $3,665.00, less $65.00 for the right
of Roy J. Shaw o remove iumprovements (set No. 2) and less $215.00 for the
right of 0. 0. (wens to remove improvements (Set No. 1), inclusive of intevest,
of which amount $1,525.00 and $810.00 have previously been disbursed to the
Heirs of Ay Sirpson and Roy J. Shaw, respectively;

{e} 'Mhe Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed te
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

Cv Of OWEIE wvsnsressannnasanassascsasarssaecs $1,050.00

(d) ‘The Clerk of this Court is hereby auvthorized and directed to
draw & check on the funds of the Reglstry of this Court in the amount of
$215.00, peyabls to the order of the United States of America and to mail
the check to said payee, which sum represents the surplue estimated just
compensation placed on deposit in these tracts and case.

Entered this ‘j"{?z/day of October, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROV/

URITED OTATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROEBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTHE
Assistant U. 5, Attcrney

ksm




LAW OFFICES

HupsoN, HUbson,

WHEATON, KYLE & BRETT

718 RITZ BUILDING

TULSA, ORLAIOMA

72103

Ty e T
L . .: ‘J
[olorenee Sov ugiy, . . . Flmimatd, )
’ J
l! v, } Ty, DERU A ivil
i .
; i ‘
!: GV Uovwne an, e o Doiemiants ) il‘f“ i im E D
L5 A
:
!

oy o4 - eE

T T N T NOBLE ¢ HOOD
D (AR y v LT . d P
THEG R NL Glerk, 17, 5, Disesiet Coact

Shie cause cotnes on for oial on toig e 2410 day of Heptamber,
L9635, pursugo vo cegular setting,  Phe pariies appuar:d in pereon and by
thelr regpective coungel of resord, and having announe wid resdy for trial the

cdbe tne trial of thile cauge,

CHUTEL Progee.
Tioe sourh on the 15th day of = ebraary, 13065, eatered Ut order on

sootion for sumroary judgment filed by the delindant hevew and bt gald order
eatered a pas bl jadgment gpon gaid reotion,  The court sald erder regervdd

ar tne snly sabgiandial genaine lgpuc of fact o be detarn bied heeoln, the quer+

tont of whettrie the Area Director of the ¥ive Clviilaed veries received written

notics #i Teael fon dave prior to the day the petlilon for approvai of the deed
neroin dovolyved was sot for bearing in the Coonty Court w7 roek County, Ciitlar
warown, Wwsce being a conflict in the recovrds of the County ourt ot Creek L’..‘c:uuliy,
Okiahoies 78 to wl sther sald weltten notice was received by the freg Director

Gf the Five ¢ vilige ! Tribee on the 28rd day of Novembes, i 851, wrp the 26th day

LT Novesiher, 10

Tl court having heard the wetlmony offercd o thix tegue Finds

Cand concludes. ag shown by the court's findings of fact dictated by the court at

P conelusteon of sazd tplal, that the ootice of the dearing for petition for ap-
proval o0 e aeeo ol George Barpett, Jo. . wsued by tne oounly Judge of Creek

o, oy Frobate Proceding Mo 21D D sald couct, was FErven

ounty, Lk




Cupr ihe troen Director of the Flve © iwilien Com the 230 dee of Novembrr,

HIB51, and swnen witals the thre providod by Lew,

. “The court concludes st the speecval procsedings o the Couaty

L

;?Cuurt of Crevk Looty, CGklahona, inisuss Moo 1216 war in all things regular
i

iarui proper and that therefore the warranty dend from Grovge Barnett, Jr., to

jt

Hiloredee Marle Townsend, now springer, was & good and valid conveyance and

jtrangferrved w the sald Florence Marle Townsend, now bpeloger, all of the

H
Finherited Ininrest of (eorge Barnett., fr., in and to a one-tirird {173} Interest

ﬁuin the mineval cigats in and to the Northeasi aarter (W1 /4) of section 4,
?f'I‘ownship 17 ~erth, flangs 7 bast, Creek Coenty, Wklahoma, (belng the allot-

;;nxem af Ceanncts lohards, Full Blood Cresk Mo, TEA6Y.

‘e court fupther finds that the inherited lntersgt of Tieorge Barndtt,
";,'Sr'. , in gaid property just degeribed was an undivided one-thivd {173} interest
E:thﬂ'rﬁiﬂ..

i The court further concludes and finds that on the L2th day of Mardh,

i
H

11952, Floreacs Slarie Townsend, plaintiff herein, conveyed by an ingtrument
;deno.ﬁ?lnatﬁ-(f “ooit T lalms Deed”, te the defepdant, G. L, Jownsend, an un-
S;i‘]i.vi(.{i?d one-thivd {1/3) interest in and iv the roineral rights underiying the
;f?&ot‘theafst Cninrter {NE [4) of Seetlon 4, TVownship 17 Korth:, wange T Fagi,
JCreek Coanty, Ckinhoms, That by virtue of gald ingtruncent the defendant,

i

ve. L. Towngend, became, and iy the owner of gaid Interesi juct shove deseribed,

Gapgprant therefova, te the flndings of fact suteved oy the court,
the courtle order of Vebraary 15, 19683, aud ihe concluzicns hersin expregsed,

the court finrds judgroent phould be rendersd for the defendant hervin and that

defendant should heve judgment quieting his title to the lande involved herein
agalngt any © alre of plalntiff herein and timt plointiff shoold be perpetually e

cjolned feor srsarking any right, title ot interest, either legal =quitable, in

Leald propecty,

TLUREED that

s BFUTNGE D e

LAW OFFICES RS SORE OF DI
Hupson, HUDSON,

W . 3 - F 2 T N 3 4 . S Ly ;. g
HesTON, Krie & BRETT  nia by biFf take uoitity, and that defendant have jwdgreent foe Big oo
718 RI'TZ BUILDING g i

i hereln en-

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74:03

PEN,




PUvh oo VUTHRER LE niRL L, CRTYRIE O AR 2RO ED that

E

plaintifl, “lovense i'arie Tawngsnd, »ow Springer, nag =0 cight, title or in-

peroet i L maid pnedivided sne=thiva inieooze In and to the mineval righte undgr

i lving the Morthosg uarier (i /4y of waction 4, Fuwnsiaip 17 %o th, sange &
H

s conveyed (o the griendant, G. 1.,

E basl, € ek Tounty, Oklahowa, which
f Yowngend by deod ot the 19th day of Yaarch, (982, and mai b2 witle and pug~
cepginn of tas defrpdant o sald undlyided ong~thivd Interest o gaid mineral
Cugghity he, and the same L heceby furevsry wottled and guivied o the defendant,

(. Towngend, at againgt all claiine or brwande of gald plaintiff and those

Lorlaiming by, throughs or ander hev, oy 29y of then:; and,
v g F - b ¥

froln CDRTTHEY WM OERE O, ALIUDGELD AN D
L)

=

£, and they ary

v by permanerritlg

i plainthfl and those by, throapgh or under et

crialned nrel forbidden to elaiv any ¢ igni, title or Interest in or io gald un-

Alyided ane-third interest in gaid mingral righly above described, hogille ar

adverse to the possesglon and title of the defendant hereln: and plaintiff and thote

clalming ancer her are horeby perpeinally sogolned and forizidden from com-

mencing any g0t to digturb defendant ir his nosgergion of Fald undivided one-

bothird Interees i #aid mineral rights, aed plaintlff is farther go enjoined frow
apgerting sny tithe 1o 2aid Interest and frow aeiting up any ciatm or intercet :
adverse to tie title of the defendant Qereln ln sald propesty and zaid plaintiff

i¢ furthev w0 enjoined from disturbing defendant 1 hig poaceable and quiet en-

jovn.ent of tar above degperibed Interest in sabd real property.

o

LAW OFFICES "
HuDsoN, HUDSON,
WHeaToN, KYLE & BRETT
718 RITZ BUILDING
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

o K AR A A



FICED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 20T 8- 1983
United States of America, )
} ‘NOBLE C. HOOD
Plaintiff, ) Clerk, U. 8. District Cours
)
vy, } Civil No. 4358
)
350.45 Acres of Land, More or lLess, ) Tracts Nos. F-632 & E-1 & E-2
Situste in Tulsa and Creek Counties, )
Cklshoma, and Randail Ashley Sanger, )
et al., and Unknown Owners, g
Defendant, )

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determin-
ing the cwnership and the just compensation to be ewarded the former owners
of the above tracts,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties gnd the subject
metter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
perscnelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties having compenseble interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaratiom of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title ito the estate taken, as set ocut therein, became
vested in the United States of America,

3, The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled tc receive the award therefor.

Lk, The Court findas the amount of $347.67, inclusive of interest, is
Just compersation for tbe taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, ms such estates and said tracts sre described and set forth in the
Complaint snd Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum
of $207.00 was deposited inte the Registry of this Court as estimeted Jjust
compensation for seid tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and 7. Raymond and Begsie Wright
and John K. Gill, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the
Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate
taken in the bove tracts is the sum of $240.00, inclusive of interest, for

their interests;



6. The Court Tinds that defendants Bluford W. and Mamie J. Miller,
Jemes B. Boren, G. M. Pellc, Ed L. Meriwell, Jr., Walter C, Heinze and
¢, Iouise Heinze, Trugtees of William LeRoy Fhillips, Craig Stevens Heinze
and Robert W, Phillips II, Dorothy Ann Heinze, Cerol H. Phillips, Don Richard
Heinze, A. M. Spenel, W. 0. Heinze, Phillilp Fowler, John A. Riise and
B. B. Blair, have failed to appear or answer nor have their attorneys
epreared or answered in their behalf, end that said parties defendant ere
in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declarsftion of Teking in and to the leaands hereinabove referred
to, ms said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just cowpensation to be psid by the plaintiff for the teking of
the above tracts is the sum of $3’+7.6'?’, inclusive of interest;

{e) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $140.67, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amcunts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following named payee:s:

J. Raymond and Bessie Wright . . . . . . . . $830.00

Johtr Ko Gill v o v « 4 o o ¢ « = + « o « » - 10,00

Foillip Fowler . . & v+ v s o s o s = o o = 5.56

B, B. Blair v v « v o o« s o o s s o -« - 23,00

Bluford W. end Mamie J, Miller , . . . . » . __11.00

$311.56

(d) fThe Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the smourts set out below for these tracts for o period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendsnt ovmers set forth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return
said deposit, five years from this dete, into the United States Treasury:

James B, BOFEN + o o « 2 « o v+ « - + » $6.25

G, M. Pello v v v v 2 = s+« « a + « » 3.13

B L, Maxlwall, JT. 4 o o o o o o o o » 3,12

Walter O. Heinze & C. Louise Heinze

Trustees of William LeRoy Phillips . . .12

Cralg Stevens Helnze . .+ & & o+ v & .13
Robert W, Phillips II . . « + + + « » 12

Dorotry Ann Heinze . ., . . . e e e e .13
Carol H, Phillips . . . . e A2
Don Richard Heinze . . . e e s .13

A. M. Spanel . . . . . . s e s . . . bB.25
W. O, Heinze . . . . . . e e . o« s+« 5,50
John A, Riise .+ .+ 4 o o = + o o « a_a 211,11

$ 36,11



Executed this

APPROVED:

HUBERT P SANTEER -

27
S
o

day of October, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

URTIED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

ROBERT P. EANTEE
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

ajs

s £ ' e A P =



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, }

Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5100
vs. )

} Tract No. F905-1M

237.72 Acres of Land, More or less, } )
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) 1L Ez ™
Oklahoma, and Joe I. Hert, et al, ) R
and Unknown Cwners, %

Defendants. ) o1 d 1983

NOBLE C. HOCD
JuDecMEDNT Clerk, U. 8 District Counrs

1, On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the applicaetion
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
vere duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfectzd
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on 21l rarties baving compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declarstion of Teking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate btaken, as set out herein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The fourt finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole ownaers of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking and sre entitled %o receive the award therefor.

L. ‘he Court finds the swount of $4,442.32, inclusive of interest,
15 just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described snd set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $%4,372.00 was deyosited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Kerr-McGee 0il Industries,
Inc., Lydia B. Carr (Russell Carr), Robert Sterling, William H. Wilson,
Emory Hill, Jr., John L. Sayder, Richard XK. James, end Loretta and Eleanor

Berry, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Just



-2
compensatior to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken
in the sbove tract is the sum of $3,160.14, inclusive of interest.

6. The Cowrt finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and lee Ryan, Robert Ryan, F. R.
Seymore, A. E. Stockton, Herold Flatt, J. Y. Frazier and C. E. Wininger, Jessa
Cocnrod Estate, Cthaniel Reed, Alve E. Gordon, Ira Reed, Mary Reed and Myrtle
Ruth Reynolds, Jessie Canode, Danny and Twila Young, J. B. Reece, 5. N. DBoone,
Ella Hill, Myrtle Muarray, Other F. Boone, Devid Boone, Pearl F. Boone, J. R.
Boone, and Melbs Jewel Spurlock entered into a contract, as evidenced by an
option for the purchase of land granted by saild defendants and accepied on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Aymy,
wherein it was egreed that the amount of $1,282.18, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as jast compensation for the taking of the estates to be
condemned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is & valid one.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaratiocn of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, ie hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $4,l42.32, inclusive of interest,

of which the following amounte have been paid to the following people:

Name Amount
Kerr-lcGee 01l Industries, Inc. $2,255.83
Lydia E. Cerr (Russell Carr) 307.61
Rober—: Sterling 102.53
William H. Wilson 102.53
Emory Hill, Jr. 102.53
John .. Snyder 5k .68
Richard K. James 5k .68
loretta and Elesnor Berry 109.43
A, E. Stockton 102.02
Harold Flatt 8o.22
¢. E. Wininger 9,15
J. V. Frazier 9.16
Ira Reed 129.93
Jessie Cancde 18.31
J. B. Reece 5l , 9l

Total $3,493.55



-3

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $70.32, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and éirected to drew checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amcunts hereinafter set forth, peyable to the order of the

following-named payees:

Name Amount
Lze Ryan $ 205.06
John 1., Snyder T0.32
Robert. Ryan 205.12
F. B. Seymore 5L .06
Jessa Coonrad Estate 102.90
Othaniel Resd k7.09
Alva FE. Gordon 124,70
Mary Heed 9.1%
Myrtle Ruth Reynolds 9.16
Danny and Twila Young 51.45
S. N. Boone 19,92
Ella Hill g.97
Myrtle Murray g.97
Other ¥. Boone 9.97
David Bocne 9.97
Pearl F. Boone 3.32
J. R. Boone 3.32
Malbg Jewel Spurlock 3.32

Total 394877

Entered this 7 day of October, 1963,

AUjﬁéE.BARHOW

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

0 :.\f\{ir“

poskas

ROEERT P. SANTEE
Assistent U, S. Attorney

ksm




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
RTaE - 406
United States of America, Y Y- 1963
NOBLE C. HOGD
Cherk, 15, 8. Distries Coury
Civil No. 5100

Pleintiff,

vs,

237.72 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tract No. 9905-2M
Situate in Creex and Pawnee Counties,
Okishome, and Joe I. Hart, et al.,
and Unknown Qwnsrs,

Defendants.

JUDGMERT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determining the
ownership and the Jjust compensation to be aworded the former owners of the
gbove tract.

5. The Ccurt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this eetion; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or ty publicaticn of aotice, 28 prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties heving compensable interests
in the subject tract; thet upon the date the Declaration of Teking snd the
Complaint were f£iled title to the estate teken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants wers the sole ovmers of the gbove-capticned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. 1The Court finds the amount of $4,475.10, inciusive of interest, is
Just compensetion for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estates and sald tract are describved and set forth in the
Complaint and Decleration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $4,271.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein

5, The Court finds that pricr to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and Lee Ryan, Robert Ryan, William H. Wilson,
Loretta M., and Hleanor Berry, Harold Flatt, Clerence Green, Ire Reed and

Chester W, Bartlett, entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for

o a1 e —— - i e e ——p———————r



the purchass of land granted by said defendants and accepted on benall of

the plaintiff by the Corpe cf Engineers, Degartment of the Army, whereln it
was agreed that the amount cof $1,015.85, ineclusive of interest, for their
interests, would be awarded as Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates
to be condemaed in the zbove tract; that the contract and agreement is a
valid one.

6. The Court finds thet plaintiff and Kerr-dcGes, Lydia Carr (Russell
Carr), Emory Hill, Jr., Robert Sterling, John L. Snyder, Richard K. James,
Juanita Coonrod Hinton and Cornelia Coonred Holmes, individually and as
Administratrices of Estate of Jesse Coonrcd, Juanita Coonrod Hinton and
Cornelia Coonrod Holmes, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed
that the just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the teking of the
estate taken in the above tract is the sum of $3,450.65, inclusive of interest,
Tor their interests;

7. The Court finds that defendant J. R. Wright has feiled o appeer or
answer nor have his attorneys appeared or answered in his behalf, and that
seid party defendant is in default at this time.

IT IS, THERSFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Dacleration of Teking in end to the lande hereingbove referred,
g5 sazid tract is described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

{b) The jist compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above tract is the sum of $L,U475.10, inclusive of interest, of which sum
the following smounts have been disbursed to the following defendants:

KeTT=MCGEE » « v v o o = o o « + « o » « » $2217.22
lydie Carr {Russell Carr). . . . . . . . . 302.35
Ewory HIll, Jr. . o « + o« v ¢ 0 ¢ « 2+ o 100,78
William H. WilS08 « « v o + o =+ « + » » 100,78

Fobert Sterling + « .« « o « » « « = « » . 100,78
dohrt N, Snyder o v v« 4 e o b 4 e e oo u on 53.7h

Bichard K, JBMES o« « o + o + » o = o « + + 53.7h
foretta M., and Hleanor Berry . . . . . . . 107.49
Harold Flaett « o o o o o « o o « & o & & = 50,69
Clarence GIEEI + v o s o « o « & 4 o ¢ v o 303.31
Jra Baed » ¢ v & 0 4 4 e 4 e s s e e e s 3100.55

$ 3491.L3

(e) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Qourt the deficiency in the amount of $204.10, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby

suthorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this



Court in the amounts hereinafter set fortn, payasbic to the order of the
following nzmed peyvees:

Tee RYGIL « o s o = o = o v = s o = & = $ 201.56
Fobert Ryar. + « + « ¢ « ¢ « o = » = = 201,56
John L. Sayder . . . 71.26
Juanite Coonrod Hinton and Cornelia .
Coonred Holmes, individuelly and as
Administratices of Estate of Jessa
Coonrod . « « « + + + = e e e e 350,00

Juanita Coonrod Hinton . . . . e e e 50.0C
Oornelis Coonreod Holmes . . +« + ¢ « ¢ 50.00
J. RoWright o o v v v 0 0 o v e 0 ey 8.60
Chester W. Bartlett, . . . + « « « + 50.62

$983.67

Entered this 7 f{ day of October, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

ONITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Agsistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs



UNITPED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TIHi
NORTHERH DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaiantiff,

VE. Civil Mo, 5100

Tract No. 9905-3M

FILED

237.72 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creel. and Pawnee Counties,
Oklshema, aaxd Jue 1. Hert, et al, and
Unknown Owiwrs,

e M S e e

Defendants.
G407 G-
JUDGMUENT T 91963
NOBLE ¢, Hoop

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upggegﬁétﬁﬁEilha&&pgoure
of the United Stetes of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the ebove tracts.

». The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this acticn; thet service of process has been perfected
either peraonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tl1A of
the Federal Rules of Jivil Frocedure, on all parties having compensable inter-
ests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking end
Complaint were iiled, title to the estate taken, as set cut therein, became
vested in tae United 3tates of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
i1isted defendants were the scle owners of the above-captioned tract on the date
of taking, znd are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $4,756.64, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estate by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as suck estate and said tract are descrived and set forth in the Com-
plaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$h,375.00 was depositad intc the Registry of this Court as estimated just com-
pensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.
The amount of $1.27.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court pursuant
to a judgment ertered on May 1h, 196% (/9é2)

5. Tte Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding, the United States of America and Lee Ryan, Robert Ryan, L. Applegate,
Chester W. Bartlett, Assembly of Ged Church, Mannford, Cklahoma, First Baptist
Church, Mannford, Oklahoma, George A. Frost, Roy Frost, Jessie Mullenax, R. C.

Cooper, B. L. Ccoper, M. E. Hesterlee entered inte a contract, as evidenced by

L A L s ¢ = e s .t



en option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on
behalf of the plaint.ff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
wherein it was sgreed that the amount of $6Th.57, inclusive of interest, for
their intereste, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the
estates to be condemned in the sbove tract; that the contract and agreement is
a valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Kerr-McCee, Lydia Carr
{Russell Carr), Hobert Sterling, William H. Wilson, Emory Hill, Jr., Richard K.
James, John L. Snyder, Dorothy M. Dorothy, Rey and Ruby Spess, Robert L.
Briggs, Jr., Dele Shaffer Briggs and Charles W. Briggs, Glen E. Tate, ¢. C.
Tate, Myrtle Gibbs, Sthel Veught, Eva Hall, George A. Frost, William Shoemaker,
Raymond K. Holmes, Cornelia Coonred Holmes, defendants herein, have by the
stipulation sgreed taat the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of ithe estate taken in the above fract is the sum of $1i-,079.32,
inclusive of interest, for their interests.

7. 7The Court finds that defendant George B. Cooper has falled %o
appear or answer, nor has his atiorney appeared or answered in his behalf, and
that said party defendant is in default at this time.

IT I#, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. “he vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract 1s described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B, '™e just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $4,756.64, inclusive of interest, of which

sum the follow.ng mmounts have been disbursed to the following defendants:

Kerr-McGee - = = = o = = = = = = = « = = = = = $ 1,967.93
Lydia Cerr {Russell Carr) - - - - - - = = - = 258,41
Robert Sterling - - - « = = = = = = = = = = = 95,61
William H. Wilsan -~ - = =~ = = = = = - = = = = 95.61
Brory Hill, Jre = = = = = =~ = = « = = = « = = 95,61
Richard K. James = = = =~ = = « = = = = = = = = Lkg.bs5
John L. Snyder - = = = = = = =« - = = = - - = 49.h5
Dorothy M. Dorothy - =« - = = = = = « - = = = = 85.73
Robert L. Briggs, Jr., Dale Shaffer
Briggs, and Charles W. Briggs - - - - - - - ~ 127.00
Glen B, Tate = = « = « = = = = = = = = - = = = 2k .50
C, Co Tabe = = = = = = = = =« = = = = = =« = = = 99.17
Myrtle Gibbs, Ethel Veught & Eve Hall - - « - 160.62
George A, Froet - » = = = = = = = = - - & - - 24,79
$ 3,134.18



{. The plaintiff shall rortiwitn deposit intc the Registry of this

Court the deficiency in the amount of 3254,64, without interest. Upon receipt

of the last mensioned deficiency, the Clerik of this Court is hereby authorized

and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereina:"ter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

payees:

ee Ryan - - = = - - = - - - - 4 m e .- - o $ 178.0k
Robert Ryan = = - - = = = = = = = = = = = = = 178.04
John L. Shyder - = « = = = = = = = - - = - = - 75.55

Ray ard Buby Spess - « = - - - - = - = = = ~ - 350,00

Y. Applegate - « « o= m = . - = = o - - - - - o T9
Chester W. Bartlett - - - - - = - = = = = = = 39.589
Willism ShoemeXer - - - = = = = = = = = = = = hg,59
Asserbly of God, Mannford, Cklshoma - - - = - 206,98
Reymord K. Holmes = = = = = ~ = = = = = - = = 400,00
First Baptist Church, Mannford, Oklahome - - - 2haro
Cornelia Coonred Holmes - - = = = w » = w = = T0.00
George A, Frost - = = = - - - 2 = = - - . - - Z.75

Roy Frost - - = = = = =« o = = = @ = - - - 0w 2.75
Jegsie Mullenayx - = = = = = = = = = = = = = - 2.75
GeorgeB. Cooper = « -~ = = = = - = = = - - - = 2.75

R, O, COOPEY = - = - = = = = = = = = = = ~ = = 2.75

3y Lo COOPET = + = = = « = = v = = = = = = « = 2.75

M, E, Hesterige - - « = = = = = = = - « = = ~ 8.20

$ 1,622.46

Entered this day of Cctober 1963.
ALLEN E. BARRCW
URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant Unitei States Attorney

ald



UNITED §LATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) givil No. 5100
vs. )
% Tract No. 9505-Li
237.72 Acres of land, Meore cr less, B
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) E- ! L ED
Oklakoma, snd Joe I. Hart, et al, end }
Unknown Owners, ) )
) a0 9-1963
Defendants. )

NOBLE C. HOOD

JUDGMEHNT Clerk, U. 8, District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
wmining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Compiaint
were duly filed end that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; thet service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as pregcribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rulss of Civil Procedure, on all parties heving compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaiat were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested ia the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the ewvidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captloned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L., The Court finds the amount of $h,450.60 inclusive of interest,
is just compensetion for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are discribed and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $4,07L.CO was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimeted
just compensetion for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5, The Court finds that plaintiff and Kerr-McGee 01l Industries,
Tnc.; Emory Hill, Jr.; Lydia Carr (Russell Carr); Robert Sterling;

William E. Wileon; Richard K. James; John L. Snyder; Dorothy M. Dorothy;

Ernie C. Harrison; Melvin E. Pulliam; Guy Young; Tommy Crane; Vern Baney;

es ot e e e e A g e e b e+ =



-5

Ada T. Coleman; end Julia E. Mantz, defendants herein, have by the stipula-
tion agreed that the just compensation to ve paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of §3,774.20,
inclusive of interest, for taeir interests.

6. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding, the United States of Americe and lee Ryan; Robert Rysn; Juanita
Coonred Hinton ané Cornelia Coonrod Holmes, individually and a8 Administratrix
of the Estate of Jessa Coonrod, deceased; B. T. Baney; Stanley E. Myers; and
Orville L. 3artcn entered into a contract, ag evidenced by an option for the
purchase of land granted vy sald defendants and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wheyrein it was
egreed that the amount of $654.23, inclusive of interest, for their interests,
would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estates to be
condemned in the ebove tract; that the contrsct and agreement is a valid one.

7. The Court finds that defendant, Zarl varnell, has failed to
appear or answer nor has hin attorney appeared or answered in his pehalf, and
that said perty defendent is in default at this time.

IT IS, THEFEFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estetes set forth in
the Complaint aad Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract ls described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintifi for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $4,450.60, inclusive of interest, of which

sum the following amounts have been paid to the following defendants:

Neme Amount
Kerr-McGee Oil Industries, Inc.  $2,004.72
Emory Hill, Jr. 95,22
Lydia Carr (Russell Carr) 285.6U
Robert Sterling 321,30
William H. Wilson 05.22
Richard X. James 50.79
Joan L. Snyder 50.79
Doroshy M. Dorothy 101.56
Ernie C. Harrison 165.02
Melvin E, Pulliam 90,31
Guy foung 36.12
Tommy Crare 120.69
Vern Baney 32,84
Julia E. Mantz 58.29

Total $3,508.51



(¢} Tae plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficisncy in the amount of $379.60, without interest. Upon recelpt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the

smounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

payees

Neme Amount
Lee Ryan $190.42
Robert Ryan 190.%2
John 1. Snyder Th.21

Juanite Coonrod Hinton & Cornelie

Coorrod Holmes, individually and

as pdministratrix of the Estate
of Jegsa Coonred, deceased ‘ 80.46
B. T. Baney 115.76
Toumy Crane 79.31
Stanley E. Myers 32.84
Ada T. Colensn 22.17
Orville L. Barton k.33
Total $829.92

{1) the Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amount set out below for this tract for a period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless sald deposit is properly claimed by
the defendant ovmer set forth below, and in event said deposit is not clained,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return
gaid deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

EATL VBINEIY sesnresrrntvercorssnsansorarree $22.17.

Entered this day of October, 1963.

ALLEM L. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P HANTEE

ROEERT P, SANTED
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ks



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DILSTRICT OF CORLAHOMA

United States o America, )

Plaintiff, )
Vs. ) Civil Ne. 5100

)

237.72 Acres of Land, More or Less, g Tract No, 9906-11M
Situate in Creel and Pawnee Countles,
Oklshoma, and Joe I, Hart, et al, and ) FiL En
Unknown Owners, )

Defendents. )

0T Q-
JUDGMENT UET 4 - 1963

On th.s day this cause came on for hearing uponcﬁﬁg‘ B dac O
€ » 8 District Court
the United States of Ameries, by 1ts attorney, for a final Judgment Getermining
the ownership and the just compensetion to be awerded the former owners of the
above tracts.

2. The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that serviece of process has been perfecied
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules o Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject “ract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and Com-
plaint were filed, title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested
in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendansus were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court fints the amount of $6,290.39, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estate by the pleintiff in the sbove
tract, as such estate and sald tract are described and set forth in the Com-
plaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$5,828.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court 25 estimated Jjust com-
pensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. 'The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Lee Ryan, Robert Ryan, W. W. Brady,
Ella M, Davasher, Theresa Zickefoose, et al., James Howard Colbert, et ux.,
Earl Varnell, Enclia McWherter, Cimarron Telephone Compeuny, Eugene Varnell,
et al., Virgil Fisher, Eugene and Earl Varnell, end Eugene and Alberta Varnell
entered into & contract, es evidenced by an option for the purchase of land
granted by said defenlants and accepted on behelf of the plaintiff by the Corps

of Engineerz, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of

e oot A e i #earen . e LSyt =



$849.83, inclusive of interest, for thelr interests, would be awarded as just
compensstion for the tsking of the estate to be condemned in the above tracit;
that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finde that plaintiff and Xerr-McGee, Lydia Carr
(Russell Carr), Fmory Hill, Jr., Robert Sterling, W. H. Wilson, R, X. James,
J. L. Snyder, Dorothy M. Dorothy, Juanita Coonrod Hinton, et vir, Tewn of
Mannford, Oklghoms, Ethel Vaught, C. M. Martin, F. M. Coonrod Estate (Juanita
Coonrod Hinton and Cornelia Coonred Holmes), Ozelle Elledge, Allen V. Clegg, et
ux, First Methodist Church, Mannford, Oklehoma, Lee White, Jessa Coonrod
Estate (Juanita Cooprod Hinton and Cornelie Coonrod Holmes), end G. B. Cocoper,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation egreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above
tract 1is the sum of $5,392.T6, inclusive of interest, for their interests.

7. The Court finds that defendants R. 0. Cavin, J. R. Wright, J. L.
and Martha Vowell, and Ethel Mae Ward have falled to appear or answer, ner
have their attor-neys appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said party
defendants are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. Tie vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declarstion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said trast is descrived therein, is hercby confirmed;

E. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tract is the sum of $6,290.39, inclusive of interest, of which

sum the following emcunts have been disbursed to the following defendants:

KerruboGee - = = - = = - - - = = = - - - $ 3,h54.69
Tydis Carr (Russell Carr} - - - - - - = L71.08
Bmory Hill, dJre = - = = = = = =« = = = ~ 314,07
Robert Sterling - - = - = - = = ~ = - - 82.03
W, He Wilson - = = » = = = = = = = n = 157.03
RK. JOmES « = = = « = 4 = & = - = o= o~ 43.75
J. L. Snyder - = - = = -~ = - = = = -~ 43.75
Dorothy M. Dorothy =« = = = = = = = = ~ = 87.50
Athel Vaught =« = = « = — = = =~ =« = = - 43.96
2, M. Martin - = = = - - = = - = - - - 43,96
Jzelle Elledge =« = = = = = = = = = = = 25.12
First MethodZst Churchk, Mannford, Okla - 43.96
Tee White = ~ = = = = & = = ¢ @ . - = - 27,63
fthel Mage Ward = - = - « = = = v =~ = = 8.16

$ 4,846,069

¢. Tie plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this

Court the deficiency in the amount of 462,30, without interest. Upon receipt




of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby euthorized
and divected to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hersinef'ter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named

payees?

lee Ryan = = = — = = = = = = = = = = = = - & k.07
Hobert Byanp - - - = = = = = = = = = = = = 314,07
Hobert Sterling - - - - = = = =~ = = = = - T5.00
J, L, Soyder = = - = = = = - - = = = ~ - = B1.25
Juanita Coonrod Hinton - - ~ - =« = = = = =« T0.00
U, W, Brady - - = - = = = = = = = = = =~ ~ 16,96
Re 0. Cavifi - o = = = = = = = = = = = = = 19.47
®la M, Davasher « = = = = = = = = = = = = 16.32
Theress Zickefoose = « =~ = = = = = = - = = 8.16
Town of Mannford, Oklshoma - ~ - = - - = - 30.00
(. M, Martin - = = =« = = = = = = = = = - = 93.0k
Juanita Coonrod Hinton (F. M. Coonrod

Estate - 4/9th interest) - - - - - - « - 20.00
tlornelia Cconrod Holmes (F, M. Coonrod

Estate - 4/0th interest) - - - - - - « - 20.00
J. R, Wright = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 3.2
Ozelle Eligdge = = = = = = = = = = = = = » 39.58
Jomes Howard Colbert & Wanda M. Colberg - 16.96
Alen V. Clegg = = = — = = = = = = = = = =~ 50. 86
J. L. and Martha Vowell « - = = - - - = - 16.96
Tarl Varnell - - = = = = = =« = = ~ = = = = 17.59
Inolls McWherter - - = - = = = = = - - -~ 25.12
Inolia J. Weaver = -« = = « = = = = = = - - 16.96
Frst Methodist Church, Mennford, Okla - - 16,04
{merron Telephone Company, Mannford,

Oklshoma - - = = = = = = = = = « = = = = L3.96
Tugene Varnell - - - = = = = = - = & = = = 25.75
Juenits Coonrod Hinton & Cornelis Coonrod

Holmes, Individually & as Adminis-

tratrices of Estate of Jessa Coonrod - - 50.00
3. B, Cooper - — =« »~ = = = = = = = = = = = 8.16
Virgil Fisher - - « = = = = = = = = = = - 8.16
ugene and Earl Varnell - - - - - = = - - 17.59
Tugene and Alberta Varnell - - - - - - - - 8.16

$ 1,443.70
Enterad this day of October 1963.
ALLEN £ BARROW
TNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ReBENT P afNTEE

ROBERT P. GSANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

alj



IWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America, )
Plaintiff, ;
vs. % Civil No. 5127
514,12 Acres of lend, More cr Less, } Tract No. A-1T2E
e e S s, | FILED
et al., end Unknown Qwners, )
Defendants, 3 A01 4-1963
JUDOMENZL NOBLE C. HOOD

1. On this day this csuse came on for hearing upon theChgrl s B Distgict Court
the United States of Americe, by its sttorney, for a final Judgment determin-
ing the ownersh.p and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

5. The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and —hat the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that wpon the date the Decleretion of Taking and the
Compiaint were filed title to the estate tsken, as set out therein, became
vested in the Uaited States of America,

3. The Coirt finds, upon the evidence presented thet the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

Y. The Court finds the amount of $334.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above tract,
as such estates and said tract is described and set forth in the Complaint
and Declerstion of Teking heretofore filed in this cause., The sum of $224.00
was deposited iato the Registry of this Court es estimated Jjust compensation
for sald trect upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5., The Court finds that pricr to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and Prospect 0il Company, Hazel Christian and
A. W. Swift entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the pur-
chase of lsnd granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plain-

£iff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed

e e n——— et et s A A [ — [P}



thet the amount of $18%.00, inclusive of interest, would be awsrded as Just
compengation for the taking of the estetes to be condemned in the above tract:;
that the contract and agreement iz a valid one.

6. The Coart finds that defendsnts Kenneth M. Reid, William Andrevs,

Gus G. Andrews and Wendell 1. Smith have failed to appear or answer ncr have
their attorneys sppesred or answered in their behalf, and that said parties
defendant sre ia defendant are in default at this time.

7. The Court finds that plaintiff and George Campbell, defendant herein,
heve Dy the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of
$150.00, inciusive of interest, for his interest;

I7 I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT QRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Ieclaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said trects are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) ‘'Mme just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the sbove tracts is the sum of $334.00, inclusive of interest, of which amount
the following sums have been peid to the following defendante:

orospect OLl COmMPAnY + « + « « « » = « » $ 40,00
Hazel CHTLStIan « « » « « « o « o+ + « - 80,00
A, W, SWATE « o v n v o v 0 we e e a e . OM.00

$ 18L.00

(e¢) 'The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $110.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the lest mentiored deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinsfter set forth, payable to the order of the follow-
ing named psayee:

George Campbell . . . o + 4 @« 4 4 o s $150,00

Executed “his ¢/ 0 day of October, 1963.

RQBERT P. SANTEE
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, S, Attcrney




UUITED STATES DIGIMICY o034 ¥OR IHE

NORUHERY DIGHIuy Gb Goidodad

Potitloner,

Civil Ho. 5758 F s L E m

Donisouw Lio e us Aacrina,

-
¢
St N it el N B

BT 01963

Respondent -

NOBLE €. HOO
0 KD FE Clerk, UL 8. Diserier Cou

3, there comes before me the

Liothis 00, v dey of Oetober, 1

., Lot Gresham, Sr , ior a zohesving of the allegmtions made

motion oo dobe

cod States

by hinm oin o

Code, oeetilon

Sious of Law SLuh cupand Lo sueh origling.

T4 snpoac. be She sowret, after apalv coasciulng the entire files,

recoirds il eoceecims in Criminal Con Mol L30dP, Unlled Jtetes Distriet
X o - F

in exsmiving the

et of Oklahows, pnd alter -

Sudsment of this court

rendered plrsaant thereto, thal the indicinert —etirped In Crlrinsl Case

clonriy s sulficlently chewped din camizcion of an cl'fense

Wy potivionsr acelint Lhe United States of Anories nud T rueh sufflciency

ol e inAlol e 1o clessly ascertaloable through a veview off all the

records, iles aud Jocuments referred Lo the noocoaity
of & Fformsl hegring or trial.
T4 fnrther sppears to the wurt that all Ceciuel and legal bases of

the judgment of this court heve been adeguately smd clearly set forth in

the Jwrnel Ertry of Judgment beretofore entered, ond thab for the ressons

crmaretad herein, uwo region exlots for the entering of 1 or separate

g

Findings o “eowit cancluslons of law.

IT 5 {EFREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRKED that ithe request for

rabearing 19 bercly demied, and that the reguest for further and separete

T
Lo

aok and concingions of lew

ndings of

T

R P

sates DMatrlet Judge



UNTTEN STATES DISTRICI COURT MOU IHE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ELD D
United States cf' America, g - ;
Flaintiff, ; -
S
s, ) Civil No. 5100
) . Qan‘]BL B o G
237.72 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. ggpﬁ\jr%{aﬁ £ f“ FF Aty
Situaste in Creek znd Pawnee Counties, ) e & g
Oklahoma, and Joe I, Hart, et al., and )
Unknown Owners, g
Defendants. )

JUDGMERT

1. (n this day this cause came on for hearing upor the application
of the United &tates of America, by its attorney, for & final Judgment
determining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the sbove tract.

2. fThe Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either versonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the ¥ederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests 1n the subject tract; that upon the date the Decleration of Teking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate tsken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America,

3. fThe Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendarts were the sole owners of the above-ceptioned tracte on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $4,790.07, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation Yor the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove tract, as such estates and sald tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint end Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $b,499.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court es estimated
Just compensation for said traet upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Kerr-McGee Oil Industries, Inc.
Iydia Carr {Ruesell Carr), Emory Hill, Robert Sterling, William H., Wilson,
Charles W, Adams, Richard K. James, Albert F. Madlenee, Jr., John L. Snyder,
Devis B, Clegg, Ed Steele, L. J. Hinton, C. . Martin snd Trustees First

Christisn Church, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that



the just compensstion to be paid by the pleintiff for the *aking of the
estate taken in the above tract 1s the sum of $4,092,93, inclusive of
interest, {for their interests;

6. The Court finds that pricr to the inetitution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Lee Ryan, Robert Ryan, Jessa
Coonrod Estate (Juanita Coonrod and Cornelia Coonrod Holmes, individually
and as Administratrices of Bstate), Mary E. Tyler end Ada M. Thompson,
entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land
granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the
Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the
amount of $626.94, inclusive of interest, for their interests would be
awerded as just compznsation for the taking of the estates to be condenned
in the above tract; that the contract and sgreement is & valid one;

7. The Court finds that defendants, A. A. Thowpson, Pauline
lanmberson, Billy Joe lLamberscn, end Ethel Mae Ward, have failed to appear
or amswer nor kave their attcrneys appeared or answered in their behalf,
and thet said parties defendant are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) fThe vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint snd Deslaration of Taking in and to the lands heresinabove
referred to, as seid tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) Tae jast compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the sbove tract is the sum of $4,790.07, inclusive of interest,

of which sum the following emounts have been disbursed to the following

defendants:

Kerr-McGee 0il Industries, Inc. . . . . . . $2319.7h
tydie. Carr (Russell Carr) . - « « . + + + & 316,31
BMOTY HIlL, JTe o v v o o« « + o 2 o « » » 10543
Robert SLETLiNE « + « « « o o o = 4 o o+ » 105,43
Willism H. WilSOm . + + » « o « « o« « » « » 105.43
Charies W. AGBUIE. + + « + « o 4 o + « « o« = 56.23
Richerd XK. JEEEB. + « « o « « « « = & & + = 56.23
Albert F, Madlense, Jr, . « « « + « « « « & 56.23
John L. Snyder . v v v 4 x s x wa e e 56.23
Daviz B. CLEAE . v « ¢ « o o ¢ 4 =+ = = « » 63,50
Bl Steele v v v v b e ke e e e e e e s e 27.90
B Mo Martin. o o v 0 v s v 0 o o a0 4 . 2R3.00
Ethel Mee Ward (R, E. Ward) , . . . . . . . 55,80
Prustees First Christisn Church . . . . . . 80,10

$3647.96

{c) ‘'The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of

this Court the deficiency in the amount of $291.0T, writhout interest. Upon

e s e et e it e e o 4 A N



receipt of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to Araw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the smounts hereinafier set forth, payable to the order of the

following named payeses:

TEe EYED « « v v v o v o o 0 o« . . . $210.87
Robert Ryan. « +« « « + « « o « « « « « 210.87
John L. Suyder . . . c e e e . BBLTT
Jesse. Coonrod Estate (Jua.nita Coonrod ¥ixt e

& Ccrnelin Coonrod Holmes, individ-

ually & a3 Administratices of Estate) .1£3.30

L J. Hinton . . . . . e e e e . o« . 275,00
l,.M.Mart‘Ln.............157.00
Pauline Lamberson., + . v + « o » o o« T7.20
Billy Joe Lemberson. . . + o « + o & 4 T.20
Mary E. Tyler . . . . S 2. 19 11

A, AL & AMda M Thompson. .- 1 1)
$11b2.11

]
intered this /%~  day of October, 1963.

ALLEN E. SARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT PP. SANTEE

RORERT P, SANTHE
Assistant 7). 8. Attorney

a)s



USITED GrATES DISTRICT SULRT #OR THE
AR R RN DISTRICT OF GEKLAROMA
E.R, REID anc €. T'. MOCRE,

Plaiuntiffs,

V.

DOUGLAS AIRGRAYT COMPANY, INC.,
a corporation,

Defendant, NOQO: 5461
UNITED AUTOMGUGBILE, AEROSPACE AND
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF
AMERICA, LOCAL UNIGHH NO, 1093, and
NATIONAL LABCH AELATIONG BOARD,

Tt gt el Mgt Vmct® Tt Nt Spal Tt et St ot e Wl S e o

Intervenors

ORDER DISMISSING ACTION

s o
On this ___ L/ - day of ( RN , 1963, upon the Motion of

'

the Plaintiffs, E. R. REID and G, D. MOORE, on behalf of themselves and
for the benefit of and on behalf of all of their fellow employees of Douglas
Aircraft Company, who rnay be similarly situzied, and pursuant to
stipulation of all parties to the action, the within action is hereby diemissed

without cost to any pariy.

s - )
sf A0 w
(5 {,.L(_(/c PRSIy Jod (u L s
Judge of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma.







e THE UTEVE L

TELLOHL

PPATES DISTRICT COURT N ARD FOR

CULHERN DISTRICT OF ORMLAHGLLSA

DAVID CEONL TURNLA, H
1
¥
Plaintiff
}
v, } No., 56316 Jivil
}
Y { '
GOODYEAR THUE AN } FILED
RUBBER COMTANY, o ¥
sorporation, } Gt 1 1963
3 (AN b A A
Defendant )

NOBLE . HOOD
Clerk. 115, Dliseler Court

cieniBgALl. WITH PRIJUDICE

OGS Mow the plaintiff and dlsmisses this, bhis cause
of action, ot his coests. and with prejudice to his further right lo
progecute sarse, and reguests this Homorable Court te make and
enter an Crder approving this DMemiesal and dismissing this cavae,
with prejudice to the right of the plaintiff to further prosecute aaine,

B R R T T R T AR

Plaintiff

RUCKER, TABOR, SHEPHIRD
% PALMER
BY s TR

Attorneyu} i‘:br Flaintiff

G R D E R

Cn vhis, the Wt day of Cctober, 1963, this matter
comes to the attention of the Court on the Dismiseal of the plaintiff
and reguesi of the plaintiff for an Crder of this Court dismissing
his cause, with prejedice, and at his costs. The Court, having

examined the asove and foregeing Dismissal and baving heard and

{2}

o s v o [N UU—



soppsidered statenrent of counsel FIND? that the request o the wlaife-
1H shreuld ue jranted and sabd cavse dlsmnissed, as thersin vejuested.
B pT, THLRALFORE, CRDERED, ADIJURGED AND DBE-
CRED thal alnilif's cauvse of action herein e, and the same is
Lereby disinissed, with prejudice to the right of the plaimiff to further

prosecote danie, and at plalntiff'uyst\.

Judge

R
RUCKER, TABOR, IHEPHERD & PALMER

By o e [ i L2

1

Attorneyas for Platntifi

G
GREEM & FELDMAN

By

U .
Attorneyas fur Defendant

i i SRR et m—— g 7 e e -



IN THE UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT POUR THE

MORTHERN DISTRICT OF CEIAHOMA

LAWRENCE E. RUSSELL, X
X
Plaintiff
v, X No. 5617 Civil
X
X
GOODYEAR TIRE AND RUBBER X .
COMPANY, a corporasion, X F: ! L E;- D
X
Defendant |
Bt Wy
NOBLE ¢ HOOD
ORDER OF DISMISSAL Clerk, £7. 5 Districe Gourg
On this, the __ 'l day of October, 1963, this matter comes

on for consideration by this Court on the reguest of the respective parties.
The plaintiff apoeared by and through his attorneys of record, Rucker,
Tabor, Shepherc & Palmer, and the defendant appeared by its attorneys,
Green & Feldman, by W. E. Green, and it was brought to the attention of
the Court that this case was regularly set for trial for October 15, 1963
and that the defendant had flled an answer, setting up & Reiease which had
been signed by the plaintiff against a third party, to wit, David C. Turner
(beiny one and :he same person as the plaintiff, Davic Cecil Turner in
Case No. 5616 Civil of this Honorable Court) and all others for his iajury
and medical expense sustained in the accident involved in this suit, and
that no reply had been filed to this Answer, and counsel for the plaintiff
herein announce that, having had an opportunity to ingpect such Release
and that they ware unable to avoid this Release, would not prosecute this
action and anncunced to the Court that, so far as counsel for the plaintiff
in this cause are concerned, they could not proceed and that the Court
might render wrat judgment he deemed appropriate under the stipulation
that the plaintiif in this lawsult had heretoiore settled with D. G. Turner

for his injury anc medical expense which grew out of this accident, and



they admitied that this Release plead by the defendant was a true and
exact Release signed by the plaintifi in tnis action.

Upon tais stipulation between the partles, the Court finds
that the plaintiff herein cannot prosecute this action and that his cause
of action should be dismissed.

BE IT THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
platntiff's cause of action be, and the same is, hereby dismissed for the
reason that he ig barred his right to prosecute this action for the reason
that he had made a settlement and released all of his claims with another
alleged tort fezsor.

T:ONE AND DATED in open court this the day and year first

above written.

e JU— T———— o g



e L TP - in e . - ————— = TN -

o MATTED STATWL BIoTLIOY J0URT FuR THs

AORTHLRN 23w 000 20 ol AROFA

Ticrenes Loninger, }

¥p, 5240 Civil

FugoRo

VE »

e N e e

G. i, iownsend,

Defendant

L

SR
ML L RO

ek, 1 BT aia Clae

Gnen ccpeideration of tie Motlon for dew Trial filed
by ton misirtisf merein, and the brlef mahpitted in murpord

thygrecs, thc Jowet flmds that eald Cotlon should be denied,

1t is, theratore, order=d thls {%L_day of October, 1363,

that tha pl-intiff's Motion for New Trinl be denied.

. / ™

o #;ﬂﬁﬁof X
Lj.) drad bLoaugnerty
Tndted Stotes Dotriot Judge




JUDGMENT ON JURY YERDI'T

Nnited Dtates Bisfrict. Court

FOR THE

€IV 81 (7-63)

HORTHERN DISTRICL OF ORLAHOMA

CIVIL ACTION FILE Ng,  JEHE

Edith Estes

Vs, JUDQMENT_ -
Gola li. Brashears, Exceutrix of the Estabe of A
Hean J, drashears, deceased, foraerly d/v/a
Nagiomel 01l & Supply Company R PTRE TSR

b

P T LSRN

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Fred Daugherty

, Urited States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict,

It is Ordered and Adjudged that the plalatiff, Edith Estes, recover of
the defendant, Gola H, Brashears, BExecutrlz of the Estate of Nean o,
Brashesrs, deseased, formerly &/u/z National O1l & Supply Company,
the sua or Scvern Thousand Five Hundred (47, 500,00} Dollars, with
interest chereon & the rate of 6% per anmun from the dabe hereol

until paic, and hoeor costs ol actlon,

Dated at  ‘Iylaa, Oklahoma + this 15th day
of October , 19 63,

i S i
Ny o ke A
T

et B, Ballenger,







—



IN TIAE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA T

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY,
a public corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs

31L.3 teres of lard, nore or less,
in Mayes Counbty, Cklahora,
Torien Marlow Wallace, ot al.,

Civil No.__ siumy

™

)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON VERDICT

Thie action came on for trial before the Court and a jury,
Honorable Alden E. Barrow s District Judge, presiding, and
the issues being to determine the just compensation to be paid for the
takdng of the lands designated and described in this proceedings as

3 MF 39 + FE and
Tract__QRel> A, B & € .., and the jury having rendered its verdict
awarding and fixng just compensation in the amount of $_ 4,573,085 .

The Court finds that the verdict of the jury is regular in all
respects and that each and all of the allegations of the petition in
condemnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes set
forth in said petition; and, that it is necessary and convenient to ac—

quire by condemnation the lands and/or estate therein, as hereinafter

described.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of

__» Tixed by jury verdict, is full and just compensa-

tion for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lards or estate taken are as follows, to-wit:

[P [ o



o ———— - e e eeo————— e e+

3 M 39 + FE & CR-124, B, & ¢
{Fas Tiile To & Perpetuak Lasement Upon)

3 NF 39 + FE —— Fse Title To & Perpetusl Egsement Upon:

The following described land situated in Mayes County, (klahoma,
to-wll s

FEE_TITLE TC:

That part of the SW} SEf described as follows: Beginnlng at a
point in the north boundery of sald SWE SEi 495 feet east of the
northwest cornmer thereof, thence sasterly along said north boundary
2 distance o 165 feet, thence in a southwssterly directlen to

a point in the south boundary of said Swh SEL 330 feet sast of the
southwest corner thersof, thence wasterly aleng said soubth boundary
to sald scutlwest cerner, themce northerly along the west boundary
of saild SW} 3E} o distance of 660 feet, thence in a northeasterly
directicn to the point of beginning, in Sec 3, T 21 N, R 20 % of
the Indian Base ard Meridian, containing 11.3 acres,

PERFETUAL EASEMENT UPON:

Those parts 5f the SF4 NWh SEX and the Swh SEf lying south and
west of the following deseribed line: Begimning at a polint in

the south boandary of said SWE SE} 913 feet east of the southe
west gerper thareof, thence in = northerly direetlon to a point

in said St} WwWk SEl 110 feet south and 253 feet east of the north-
west corner thereuof, thenee in & northwesterly direction to o peint
L0 feot south and 143 feet east of said northwest cerner, thenae
in a westerly directiom to # point in the west boundary of said
SE: WwWh SE: L0 Teet south of said northwest corner, except that
portion to be taken in fee and describad above, all in Sec 3,

T 21 N, R 20 E of the Indlan Base and Meridian, containing 19.9
seres, (Mo ilmprovements taken.)

CR=124, B, & C ~- Fae Title To:

CR-124

A strip of land 40 feet in width in the SWi SEL and the SEE NWi
SEE, the center line of which 1a described as follows: Beglnning
at a point in the south boundary of said SWi SEi 943 feet east of
the scuthwest corner thersof, thense in a northerly direction

to & point in the north boundary of said SEL Nwi SE} 263 fest east
of the northwest corner thereof, containing 2.7 acres, in Mayes
County, Oklahema, and

CR=12R
The nerth AL fest of the west 253 feet of the $u} NwWh STI containing
.2 aore, ir Mayes County, Oklahoma, and

CR=-120

% trigngular tracs of land in the SEX Wl SEf described as begin-
ning at & peint in sald SE} Nwh SER 40 fest south and 163 feet east
of the nortkwest corner thereof, said point being ln the southern-
most boundary of the above described Tract No. (R-12B, thence
ezsterly alcng sald southerrmost boundary a distance of 7C feot

to o point in the westermmost boundary of the above desecribed
Tract Ko. CE-12A, thence southerly aleng saild westermmost bound-
ary a distance of 70 feet, thence in & northwesterly direction

to the point of begirming, containing 0.1 acres, in Mayes County,
Cklahoma

All in See 3, T 2L N, R 20 B of the Indian Bage and Meridian.

The three 0% tractz containing 3.0 acres,

e e e e e ke AL 12 11 s smapentote - e s - e



IT IS TURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDNGED AND DECREED that the estate talen
ig the entire ani urercumbered fee simple title to the lands designated
as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands designated as
"perpetual easemsnt"” is the perpetual right, privilege and autherity to
flow the waters Lmpourded by the Markhem Ferry dam thereon, and withdraw
the same therefrom, ard to inundate intermittently from time to time,
free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of whatscever nature, to-
gether with the right to remove, or cause to be removed, such structures
and improvements and cther objects that may be located thereon and as
herein described, reserving unto the cwners the right of occupaney and
use of said lands for any and 211 purposes that do not interfere with
the construction, maintenance and operation of the Markham Ferry Projcct.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the delondant

landowners, Lorion Mariow Wallace and Hildred E. Wallace

)

have and recover a judgment against Grand River Dam Aubnority,

public sorporatica, the plaintils,

for and in the sum of § 461,05 s together with interest at the

rate of 6% per anmum from the 22ng day of Juhe ,19 63, until

paid, the sane being the difference between the award of the commissioners
and the verdict of the jury.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described in
the petition, ané the interest therein taken by these eminent domain pro-
ceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the _I23d day of

Junc ,19 35, upon the depositing of the commissioners!

award with the registry of this Court for the lands and estates taken in
and to the above described land,
NOBLE C. HOOD

By /8/ Hewt 3Scott
Dated at Tulsa, Cklahonma Newt Scott Deputy

QOotoper L. 19 63.

Approved and ordered entered
this__ldmday of pohigger
1907 .

lodhllen . Bariow
U, 3. District Judge

Allen B, Boarrou

B ————

[



Il THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

Fon THE MORTHERN DISTRTCT OF OKLAHOMA

B
o F
bt
GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, ) R
a public corporation,
)
Plaintiff,
)
Vs
)
50L¢ fupes ol Land, meve ) Civil No.__ 5636
or lesas, wes Sowrby,
Oklel er, oo Mo Havks, eb ol )
)
Defendants, )

JUDGMENT ON_VERDICT

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury,

Honorable Allcen ¥, Barrow , Distriet Judge, presiding, and

the issues being to determine the just compensation to be paid for the

taking of the lands designated and described in this proceedings as
T OME 25 B, 20 + PE and
Tract_7 MF 57 + FE , and the jury having rendered its verdict

awarding and fixing just compensation in the amount of $ 77,500,000
The Court inds that the verdict of the jury is regular in all
respects and that, each and all of the allegaticns of the petition in
condemnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminernt domain for the uses and purposes set
forth in said petition; and, that it is necessary and convenient to ac-
quire by condemnation the lands and/or estate therein, as hereinafter

described,

IT IS, THEFEFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of

$V75500,00 , Tixed by jury verdict, is full and just compensa-

tien for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands c¢r estate taken are as follows, to-wit:



TRA . 2
( Porpatﬂg émi %tn)

The following described land situated in Mayea County, »
to-wit: The north 990 feet of the NE: NEE of Sec, 29, T 23 N,
R 21 E of the Inlian Base and Neridian, containing 30.0 acres.

No improvemsnts taken,

(Pee Titde 1

Fee ¢ T'o1
N dencribed land situsted in Mayes County, Oldahoma,
towwdt:

A1l those parts of Lots 1 and 2 lying east of the following
described line: Begirming at a point in the north boundary of
said Lot 1 165 leet east of the northwest comaer thersof, thencs
in & southeasteriy direction to a point in the south bowndary of
sald Lot 1 330 lest sast of the southweet commer thersof, thence
$n a southeasterly direction to a point in said Lot 2 330 feet
south and £60 fest east of the northwest corner thersof, thence
easterly perallel to ths north boundary of said Lot 2 & distance
of 165 feet, thence in & southeasterly direction to a point in
the east boundary of said Lot 2 330 feet north of the southesst
corner thereof, in Ses, 28, T 23 N, R 2] B of the Indian Base and
Maridian, containing 21,05 scres, including any and all right,
title, and interwst in and to the bed and banks of Grand River
incident tc the ownership of the above described land,

‘ 'itggg;s
m axsept those porticns to be taken in fee and

described sbove; the northeast diagonal ene-half of the NE: SER,
all of the W} RE} except that - described as begimning at the
southwest comner of said WA NER, thence northerly along the west
boundary of said Wi NE} a diwtenics of 990 fest, thenoe in s
southeasterly direction to a point 495 feet east and 660 fest
north of said southwest cormer, thence in a southeasterly direc-
tion to a point 660 fest east and 330 feet north of said oouth-
west corner, thence in & southwesterly direction to the point of
beginning; and all that part of ths NWE lying north of the follow-
ing dencribed line: Beginning at & point in the west boundary of
said NW2 990 feel. south of the northwest cormer thersof, thence
in a southeasterly direction to a point 1155 feet south and 330
foet enst of said northwest corner, thence in a northeasterly
direction to a point 990 fest south and 495 fest east of said
aorthwest corner, thende in 8 southeasterly direction to a point
in the sast boundary of said NWE 990 feet north of the southeast
corner thereof, «1l in Sec, 28, T 23 N, R 21 B of the Indian Base
and Meridign, containing 205,94 scres. No improvements taken.




+
{wa-;ﬁ.ﬁlet Upon)

Fes Title To:

e folloving desoribed land situsted in Mayes County, Oklahoma,

Low-wit:

ALl those parts of Lots 4, 5, 10, 9, and 13, lying north and

east of the following described line: Beginning st a peint in
the went boundary of said Lot 4 1155 fest north of the south-
west oormer tharoof, themce in a southeasterly diyection toa
point in the noxth boundary of said Lot 10 990 feet sast of

the northwest gorner thereof, thence in & southesgterly direo-
tion to a polnt in eaid Lot @ 660 feet north and 330 feet east
of the southwest corner thsreof, thence in & scutheasterly direc-

© tion t0 & podnt in the south boundary of said Lot 9 495 feet eust

of said southueel oormer, thence in a southwesterly directiom to
& point in theswuth boundary of said Lot 11 165 feet east of
the southwest gomer thereof, in Section 21, T 23 N, R 2L B of
the Indisn Pase and Meridian, containing 17,0 actes, includineg
any el all righl,, titls, end interest in and to the bed and
banks of Grand River incident to the ownership aof the sbove
described land,

ﬁ%!ﬂx‘ L!o #ﬁ scr:u of Lot 3, the Sk, and the Swb 52k

and a1} of Lobs 4, 5, 10, 9, and 11, except those portions o
be soguired. 45 foe and described abave, sll in Seotion 21,

T 23 X, R 21 Eiof the Indian Base and Meridian, o

308,87 acres, ° -




IT IS FURT{ER ORDERTED, ADJUDGED AUD DECREED that the estate taleen
is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands designated
as "fee title"; what the estate taken in and to the lands designated us
"perpetual easement! is the perpetual right, privilege and authority to
flow the waters :mpounded by the Markham Ferry dam thereon, and withdraw
the same therefrom, and to irundate intermitiently from time to time,
free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of whatscever nature, to-
gether with the right to remeve, or cause teo be removed, such structures
and improvemants and other objects that may be located thereon and as
herein described, reserving unto the cwners the right of occupancy and
use of said land: for any and all purposes that do not interfere with
the construction, maintenance and cperation of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTEER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the defodant

Tandouners, W, R, Merksg and Winifred Marls
have and recover a judgment against_fthe plaintif?, Grand River Dam

Aubhorify, o publ.c corporation,

for and in the sum of & 29,0614,00 » together with interest at the

rate of &% per annum from the 3%l day of July ,1943 , until

paid, the same being the difference between the award of the commissioners
and the verdict of the jury.

IT IS FURTHIR ORLERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above desigrated and described real estate, as described in
the petition, and the interest therein faken by these eminent domain pro-
ceedings, was ves:ed in the firand River Dam Authority on the __QEELday of

Jiats , 19 63, upon the depositing of the commissioners!

award with the registry of this Court for the lands and estates taken in
and to the above desc-ibed lard.

NCBLE C. HOOD

By Dl i
Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma lewl Scotl Deputy

_Oetobor 1319 (3.

Approved and ordered entered
this_jgh day of potoliew s
1233“.

/8/ &llen 3, Barrow
U. 8, District Judge
Allewn B, Bopeow

e A s e e e—— s = S



JUNGMENT ON JUVRY YERDICT CIV 81 (7-63)

Yuited Dtates Bistrirt Court

FOR THE
UHORTHERYN DESTRICT QF CALAHOMA

CiviL AcTION FILE NO, "'4%’_31&; -
% i

Giene Hdoen
Vg, JUDGMENT
s 3T a8y
Robery DL Hartino
WML R O HOOTY

Sk V4 Ueappies T

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Fred Dougherty
, Urited 3tates District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdiet, for the defenasnt on Qetober 17, 1963,
It is Ordered and Adjudged that the plaintiil, fGene Hoen, takce nothing,
that the acblon is dilismissed on the merits, and that the delendant

recover of the plaklnciff, Gens Moen, hls costs of action.,

Dated at  Tulsa, Cklahoma , this L7th day

of Qetober C 1083
_ HODBLE G, HOQD .

ClerB)Of ol /
Blﬁ «f? f

L.ﬂ l.mllen'ferfbept‘t v



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVEY DAM AUTHORITY, 3
a public corporation,

Patitioner,
- v r

Civil No. o 33y L.

vs.

4 Iracts ol Land, containing
393.54 Acwen, uore or lews,
all in Laxyes County, ilahoma,

Hurvy San, ot al.,

FILED

L )

Defendants.

JCT 141863

ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISsSIONERS NOBLE ¢, Hoop
Tract No. 2 (3 MF 33 + FE and 3 IF &1 + FE RE8&t UL S, District Conrg

: PN ,
Nm%cth5tm:/fﬁ’myof CL 7 Lgin i ,19 ﬂ,tm{hmt

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a Judgment ap-
proving the Comuissicners?® Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real =state hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegaticns of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by emihent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
ef the Report of Commissicners herein and no excepticns therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 15%h

. as modified by stipulation of the parties
day of ey ,19_ &3/ should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.
IT I3, THEREFCRE, ORDERZD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners flled herein on the 15thday of bay 219 03,
as modified by stipulation of parti&E,; ™ a5 modified,
is final end the awarc as set out and fixed in said report/is full and

Just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein,

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit;



TRADD 0. 2 (3 1F 33+ B oand 3 1P AL - FE Reve)
(a0 7itle To and Porpetusl Zessment Upon

3.3 35 2 T% (Fee Titde o)

ALL of Lot 5 anl all that part of the S84 SWi lying west of ihe eastern-
post voundery of the Ke O. & G, Railresd right of way and all thal part
of said BEL ¥4 lying south of the following descrived iine: Jeghu

ab & point in the east boundary of maid SEd SWi 650 foet south of the
rorthosst torner thersod, thence in o southwesterly direction to a
polnt in nedd ecsterrmost boundsry of the K. 0. & G, fadlroad right of
way 33C feol norih of the south boundary of sald SEi SWL except those
portions of satl Sk 8WE contiined in eald rellresd right of way and
including sll reversionary interest, if any, i and to the L. 0. & (te
Zailroad right of way and including any and all right, title and
intersat in and to the bed and banks of Grend River innldent to the
ownerehiy of the above desoribed land, in Sec. 3, T 2L H, @ 0 E of
the Indien sase and laridlen, containing 53.13 acres.

3.1F 33 40T (Perpetual Boeensnt Upon):

ALl of the Si. 3Wi emwept that portien to be taken in fee and described
above, in Sec, 3, T @ N, & X K of the Indian Jase amd Meridiun, con-
taining M..C seveg. Inprovements will bo taken.

3ME 43 2 6 Rev. (Foe Title Yo):

411 of Lots 1, 2 and 5 afd all of Lot & acept the south 415 feel
thersof and all that vart of the fSWh KEL lying west of the westarmuost
boundary of the K. O. & G. %ailroad right of way, and all tligt part of
the norsh 095 fest of the NW: SBA lying west of said railread right of
wey boundary, end the north 990 feat of the wagt 330 foet of the N&;
NE: except thogse portions comtained in sald X. O. & G. Rallroad right
of wsy including all reverslonary interest, if any, in and to the

Ko D0 & G, Rallroad ight of way and insluding soy and all right,
titie and interest in and to the bed and banks of Grand River ineldent
to the owwenhip of the sbove deserdned lsnd, in Sec. 10, T 2L N,

o2 B oof the Indian Hnee and leridisn, containing 96.7) scres.

3 WF 41 + PR Bey, (Poppetus

The follow.ny described land eituated in Meyes County, Oklahoma, to-wit:
ALl of the N¥} N2l aesept the portion to be taken in feo and deserived
above and nxoept the east 495 feet of suid Wi Wi, in Sec. 10, T A I,
£ 20 E of the Indian Pass and Morddien, containing 17.5 acres. Iuprove-
menta will Lo taken.




IT IS FURTHER ORDSREDR, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED that the estate
taken is the ertire and unencumbered lee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title'; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as 'perpetual easement” is the perpetual right, privilege
and authoriiy to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently
from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located therzon ard as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of ocsupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not intarfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Projsct.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated ang described real estate, as described
in the petition. and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the frand River Dam Authority on the

27th day of Nay 319 i , upon the depositing of the sum

of §_ 252500 with the registry of this Court for the lands

and estates taken in and to the above desecribed land,

NOBLE €, HOOD

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma By, At S

O e
Approved and ordered entered
this -~ day of [ s
193 T

U.” 5. District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHQMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTEORITY, )
a public corporation,
AY
)
Petitioner,
A
4
V5.
) Civil No._ 5635
37.0 Aeres of Land, nore .
or less, in Heyes County, ) F ! L E D
Citlahoma, loyd Wallcer, et al.
)
Defendants. ) 0CT 18 1963

ORDER_CONFIRMING REPORT OF coMMIssiontRs NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Courf

NOW, on tkis the /_577/* day of (U{J fea ,19.63 | the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a Judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed irn this procesding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically desecribed.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations‘of the said petition for con-
demnation sre true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire proparty by eminent domain for ths uses and purpcses there-
in set forth.

2. 'That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report o Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafier deserib-

ed and that said Report of Comm1561oners fl%ﬁ? i t%% Iies
day of  June 415 63 /should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.
IT IS, THEFEFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of C ssu erctfpdlajtﬂaem on tile 19%h dzy of June = mod

is flnal and the award as set out and fixed in said repor’r/ is full an

Just compensaticn for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



TRACT 5 MF 21 + FE

Feg Title:

The following described land sltuated in Mayes County, Oklahomz, to-wit:
That part of the W3 NWi NWi and the west 17 acres of Lot 1 lying asouth
and west of the following described line: Beginning at a point in the
west boundery of said W3 NWE NWL 495 feet south of the northwest corner
thereof, thence easterly parallel to the north boundary of eald Wi MW} MWi
& distance of 155 feet, thence in a southwesterly direction to & point in
the west beundary of sefd WY NWE NWE 825 feet south of said northwest
corner, themee in a southeasterly direction to a point in the east
boundary of said west 17 acres of Lot 1, 1155 feet north of the south-
east corner thereof, including any and all right, title and interest in
and to the bed and banks of Grand River incident to the ownershlp of the
above described land, in Section 11, T 22 N, R 2 E of the Indlan Base
and Meridlan, containing 20,1 acres,

Perpetusl, Fasemont:

A1l of the W} Wik NWi and a1l of the west 17 acres of Lot 1 except those
portions to be taken in fee and described above, all in Seotion 11,

T 22 ¥, R 20 E of the Indian Base and Merldian, containing 16.9 acres.
All improvements taken.

B o e —— - 1 A bk = ey e



IT I& FURTHER ORUERED, ADJUDGED AND DLCREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as 'fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as 'perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority o flew the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
therecn, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently
from time to time, free anc clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such siructures and improvements and other objects that may
be located therson and as rerein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occuparcy and use of gsaid lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Mariham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER O3DERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designhated and described real estate, as described
in the petitior, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

8th dayr of Juby ,19 &3 , upen the depositing of the sum

af & 10,375.0C with the registry of this Court for the lands

and estates taken in and to the above described land.

NOBLE. C.-HBCD
//".‘ -
Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma By Aﬁ‘r;*zflrt- = ,/Gézw e

S , Hepudy
SR 1963

Approved and ordered entered
this_ 7" “dey of - o

1963 .

‘ ]

7. 3. Districf Judge

o e e e———— b e g o mm——————



AVDGMENT ON JURY Y ERDICT CIV 81 (1-63)

United States District. Court

FOR THE

1

.. HORTHERN DISTRIC! 300

CIvil. ACTION FILE N% ;Qt;,;(gz E,j

Rebn lgnute,

vS. JUPQMEJ;Q'I:H "

BN
delen Ao fusler

POBLE 0 BHOMAD
BNTIE AR S RECE RIS TE
This action came an for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Fred Daugherty
, United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendeced its verdict, on Octowver id, 1953%, for the plainclfl.
It is Ordered and Adjudged tne plaintiff, Reba Hignlte, recover ol ine
defendant, Heicn A, Sutler, the sun of Eigat Hundred {$800.00)
Dollars, with insterest thereon at the rate of 64 per annum Cromn Ghe

date hercoi unill poly, end her cost of actlon,

Dated at  Tuls:, Oklalhoma , this i8th day
October c 18 @3

. NOBLE g. HOOL

b
3

Ben B, Balletiewn, ULy,



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4867
)
vs. ) Tract No. T-2053E
283.77 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklshome, :
and Lillian M. Coker Sweaney, et al, F E L. E D
and Unknown Owners, )
Defendants. ; aCT 21 1963
Clerk, U. 8. District Courf
1.
NOW, on this 7 ‘Y day of October, 1963, this matter ccmes on for

disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of Amerieca, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on September 30,
1963, and the Court after having exemined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Juégment applies only to Tract Wo. T-2053E, as such tract is
deseribed in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking, filed herein.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by pub-
lication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause, who are Initerested in subjeet trect.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United 3tates of Amerieca the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use <he subject tract of lsnd. Pursuant therets, on
March 1, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such tract of land, and title to such tract should be vested in the United

States of Ameriea, as of the date of filing such instrument.



é.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of tals Court as estimeted compensation for the taking of the
subject tract a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has been dis-
bursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on September 30, 1963, is
hereby accepted asd adopted as a finding of fact as to subjeet tract. The
smount of just compensation as to the subject tract, as fized by the Commission,
is set out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

A certain deficiency exists between the amount deposited as esti-~
mated just compensation for subject traet and the amount fixed by the Commis-
sion and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficlent €o
cover such deficizney should he deposited by the Covernment. This deficiency
is set out in parsgraph 11 below,

9.

The defendants nemed in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tract are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein,
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defen-
dants as of the date of' taking, were the joint owners of the estate condemned
herein. Victor Ray Reed is now deceased and Zells Lois Reed is the surviving
joint tenant, and, as such, is entitled to receive the award of just compen-
sation for the estate taken.

10.

It Is, Therefure, ORDERED, ADJUDCGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tract described in paragraph 3 herein, and such property, to the extent of the
estate described and for the uses and purposes described in the Declaration
of Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested In the
United States of America, as of the dete of filing the Deelaration of Taking,
and all deferdants herein and all other persons are forever barred from
asserting any claim thereto.

il.
It Is Further ORDERED, ARJUDGED, AND DECREED that the right to

receive the just compensetion for the estate talen herein in subject tract



ig vested in Zells Lois Reed: the Report of Commissioners of September 30, 1963,
ig hereby confirmsd and the sum therein fixed is adopted as just compensation

for subject tract, as chown by the follcwing schedule:

TRACT NO. T-2053E

Owners:

Victor Ray Reed (now deceased)
Zella Lois Reed

Award of just compensation - = = = = = » - = = - $1,300.00 $1,300.00

Deposited as estinated compensation = « = = = - = = = =~ = = = = = $1,000.00

Disbursed to owners = = = = = = -= = = = = = = -~ $1,000.00

Balance Gue 1O owners - = == = = = =~ = = = = =  $300.00

Deposit deficiency - ~ - = = T T T e T Rl $300.C0
12.

Tt is Further ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay
into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the landowners the deposlt
deficiency for the subject tract in the amount of $300.00, together with
interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per amnum from March 1, 1960,
until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be
placed in the derosit for subject tract in this Civil Action. Upon receipt
of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse to Zella Loils Reed the

entire amount then on deposit for the subjeet tract.

ALLEN E. BARRCW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Hatert . ot

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Lttornsy




ot e e e bkttt et

PITTATN STATEC DIDTRIOT COURT FOR OTHE

RORTISNT DINTTOT 27 ORLANGHS

L emroon LR
Petitloner,
e Civil No. 5511
ooy Qi liy, Chlofl Deputy
U. Iorcoal, Federsgl Bldg. )
Tuloe, i lahora F: i L E Q
and -

Joz Pearsun, Cpacial Agent
Federgl Buresu of Investigation
Federal Tlér., Tulsn, Oklahoms
and

Jaoin Hnith

Ok lahcare, ftebe Patrol

Dicirict of Teleg, Tulsa, Oxla.

Gnb Y1963

‘ NOBLE ¢ HOOD
Clerk, 11 8. Diserict Coure

St e e Y S # S N St N S s N st e el S b St Sy Vgt

JOURNAL ENTRY CF JUDGMENE

On the 3vd day of Qotcber, 1963, this case came on for triel. 'The
seliticner vas precent personglly and wae represented by hiu atiorney,
William HI. Beil. The defendent Jack Simith was present personally and was
reprecented by his attorney, Aifred Enight., The dafendants Joe Pearson and
Harry Comnolly were present personglly snd were represented by L. XK. Smith,
Azsictw Ualtad States Attorney, Northern District of Ollahoms. All parties
announeed roady for trisl.

AlL evlidenze whieh could or should be proconted by or on behalf of
petitioncy was so presented. Stipulaticns were entered into by snd between
=etitioner end defendants. At the close of potitioner's cvidence, and after
the enbering ol certain stipulatlons, all defendants moved this eourt for
Judgment snd bo dlexiss thie ceuse upon the bmsis that all the evidence of-
fered by snd on beheif of plaintlff, a8 well as stipuimtions ollered and ad-
nitied into evidence show no facts upon which relief might be granled to
retitioner twt, instead, show that defendants are entitled to Jjudgumens.

It aprears to the court, after consideration of all evidence and
siipuiation. ofered snd aimitted into evidence, that the moticus tc dismiss
and wequests for Judpment should be gremted in favor of defendants and mgainst
petitionc:.

IT I THEREFORY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thai judgment is hereby

granted in favor of defendsnts and ageinst wetitloner and thet the defendants®

e S I W



aeddons e Gimsiog and cogueshs fow Jrdemoms

T horeby gre aontzined.

9 T8 WU TEdD, ADJUDGED AND DECRERD . tne Hetlopald Car LRen-
bel Trdp Tieset, the B cabo of Flovida aubomoblle pezistration silp, bho Hhate
of Kangas Delverts Lisunabo, god the Bill of Jale of P soral Prosechy ho Lept
1y the custody myl conveod of the Olex. of ks Coort oo evidencs .

7% 16 FURTIZE GRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHELL g7 the Poloroid Cemora
be turned over to potitioner as his sole propardy.

7 T FULTIED URDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED thes the .22 caliter pistold,
Serigl Ho. 532550, euveenbly Ln the custody on the Julosa Counkby Attoraey, be
disposed of by nlw oo Le 58es Tit,

77 IS FURTHEL OHDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thot the Rend Melally road
atlas be turned to petltinoner as his property .

T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED that lew Moxico linente
tag Wo. 13 9ib be retwmed to the Nationstl Cor Rental Agency.

17 TS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND LECREED that the pair of sclasors
nevetofore turned over Lo the Cklalcma Crive Buress: e returned by defendent
Jael Smith to peiitionszr, unless such scipoors have horetofure been disposed
of in reguiar course oi' umoiness by the Oklabioma Crime Buresu.

; "

APPROVED AS TO FORM : | gETTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

TiTiTen U, Tell
ttorney For Potlitizuer.

L fr i e A
A ifved Enight
Avtorney for Defendmut Jack 3mith

L. &. Bmith

Accistant U 8. Attorey
Attorney For Delendants Joe
Pogruon ond Herwy Conaolly.

© et g ——— [ - e AR ———_



I¥ THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERMN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

FILED

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHCRITY, ) aeT 21 1963
a public ccrporation, o )
)
Plaintiff, NOBLE C. HCOD
) Clerk, U. 8. District Courf
vs
)
1] rores of Lend, nore or less,
in Kayons County, Ocdahoma, ) Civil No.__s6de
Frenele %lner farela, ot &1,,
)
)
Defendants, )

JUDGMENT ON VERDICT

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury,

Honorable . ... L b Ciposy » District Judge, presiding, and

the jssues being to determine the just compensation to be paid for the
taking of the lends designated and described in this proceedings as

Tract__: L 0 , and the jury having rendered its verdict

awarding and fixing just compensation in the amount of § &, i,i0:
The Court finds that the verdict of the jury is regular in all
respects and that each and all of the allegations of the petition in
condemnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
tc aecquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes set
forth in said petition; and, that it is necessary and convenient to ac-
quire by condemnation the lands and/or estate therein, as hereinafter

described,

IT IS, THEREFORE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of

& T , fixed by jury verdict, is full and just compensa-

tion for the taking of the landas and/or estate therein,

The lands or estate taken are as follows, to-wit:



5MF 6+ FE
{Fge Title To & Parpetusl Tasementi ifpon)

Tiwe followirg degoribed land situvated In Mayes County, “klshoma,
to-wit:

FEE TITLE TC:

T ef Lots 4, 7, and € in Sec 13, inolwding any and =all right,
title and irteres: in and to the bad snd bamks of (rand River
incident to the swnership of the above demeribed lend; and that

part of the 8l 58t lying east of the following deseribed line:
Deglaning a2t & point in the north boundary of said S} 5E! 1370

fuat saat of th: northwest corner thereof, thence in a scutheasterly
ddrection tc o polnt 660 fest south and 1155 faet west of the northe
east oocner of sald S 881, thence southerly parallel to the east
boundawrmr of gajd 30 SEf to a point in the south boundary thereof,

in See U, 211 In T 22 R, R 20 F of the Indlar Base snd Meridism,
containirge 111,95 aores,

PERTRTUAL DISEMENT UPOK:

That part of ths 67 SER lying sast of the Pollowing described
line: Perirning ot a peint in the north beundary of sald 84

8E 1157 Tact czet of the northwest cormer thereof, themce in

a scutbwesterly direction to a point 660 fest mouth and 990 feet
cast of sald northweet corner, thenee in & sputheasterly direction
te 2 point 1320 foet east and 495 feel north of the soubhwest
corner of sald ) S5, thence in a southwesterly direction Lo s
point in the eenth boundary of said S2 SR 1155 feet east of sald
southwest ccrner, except that portion to be taken in fee and
described atove, in See 14, T 22 N, R 20 E of the Indlan Dase and
Meridisn, ccntaining 9.1 eeres. {Improvements talen: hay shed,)

et i st e - e L e ————:



IT 15 FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate taken
is the entire ard unencumbered fee simple title to the lawds designated
as "fee title"; that <he estate taken in and to the lands designated as
"perpetual easement"” is the perpetual right, privilege and authority to
flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam thereon, and withdraw
the same therefrom, and to inundate intermitiently from time to time,
free and clear cf all liens and encumbrances of whatscever nature, to-
gether with the right to remove, or cause to be removed, such structures
and improvements and other osjects that may be located thereon and as
herein descriked, reserving into the cwners the right of occupancy and
use of said lands for any and all purposes that do not interfere with

the construction, maintenance and operation of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER OFDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the

PR DA TP A LT LT T A I N O L L

have and recover a judgment against € .0 Vi <0 el VOWer L b
N R AL

for and in the s of & 0, i, 00 » together with interest at the

rate of &% per annum from the - 41 .day of  J.otw 219 -, until

paid, the same being the difference between the award of the commissioners
and the verdict of the jury.

IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRERD that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described in
the petiticn, and the interest therein taken by these eminent domain pro-
ceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the _ -if..day of

i 219 , upon the depositing of the commissioners!

award with the registzy of this Court for the lands and estates taken in
and to the above described land.

NOBLE C IDOD

Dated at Tulsa, Cklahoma ;@~»n Deputy

RN 19 .

Approved and ordered entered
this__ dcw'of

s ..—.r.-....-&._._....’

-

(i

7 “ - R
L A \t"/-L:; . e e e D

- et

U. S Dlstrlct Judge



LR 3y
1§ THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA .-, .

)Z ?9 J\:}
NOg T
'krk ”* L éd(")bj
PAT MURTA, BEN A. BAGBY, and } o Wistripy
GEORGE NORVELL, JR., ) g
)
Plaintiffs,) Civil Action
)
¥s. ; File Ko. 5 5 8 ¢
PAMPAS PETROLEUM COMFANY, ;
Defondant, )

ORDER DISMISSING ACTION FOR PAILURE TO PROSECUTE

This cause coming en for trial before the court and &
jury this 21st day of October, 1963, pursuant to the Order of
the court made herein on September 27, 1963, and being regularly
called for trial, the defendant appeared by its attorneys
Rosenstein, Mesirow & Fist, and the plaintiffs appeared neither
in person ner by their atteorneys of record,

The court finds that the advice by telephone to the court
this morning from Pavid M. Thornton's sec¢retary that Pavid M.
Thornton, osne of plaintiffs! attorneys ¢f record, would not
appear for trial because of his attendance &t & conforence at
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, does not constitute legal cause for
granting & continuance of the trial herein, &nd thersfore, this
action shouala be dismissed for failure of plaintiffs to prosecute.

THEREFORE, it is ORDERED that this actien be 2nd it is
hereby disuissec for failure to prosestute, with prejudice,

at the cost of plaintiffs.

/s (m /5:35‘//’:"""""”"“’

United States District Judpe

vt vy s e+ — e e bt = o ALY AN = s smp era——— D1 e———————



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT e

FOR THE NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, )
a public corporation, )

Petitioner, Cerh, VA S

vs. L
) Civil Mo, SUU4

1 TRACT OF LAND CONTAINING
TOWE LOTS TN CNEC TOWN OF SALINA, )
MAYES 00UTTY, ONLAMONA, JAMES L,
HAIRG OO, ZT AL, )

Defendants., )

ORDER _CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS

NOW, on this the 7/ % day of ./ 7 {éw. 19 63 | the Court

considersd the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Cormissioners' Report heretofore filed in thls proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all. of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire preperty by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissionars herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the “fff_"“

day of Sl ;19 w3 , should be confirmed and approved in

every respect,
IT I5, THEIEFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that. the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the J€G day of Junw ,19 93

is final ard th: award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compersation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/o-~ estate taken arc described as follews, to-wit:



TRACT NO, 1 {3 MF 68=2li)
{Fee Title Te)

The following deseribed land zitusteq in Hayes
Novnty, Tklahoma, to-wii:

Meakz 2 and 3, Leta L te 12 and 17 to 24, inclusive,
Block 63 Tobs 1 to 12 and 15 to 24 inclusive, Hiock 73
Lots 7 to 12, inclusive Bleck 8; Hlocks v and 103

Lots 1 to & and 11 to 24 inclusive Bleck 1ij Blocks

12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 174 Lots 1 te 10 aud 12 to 22,
inelunaive, Bloek 1By Lets 3 and 4, and 7 to 22 inclusive,
Woek 193 Lebs L to 7 and 10 to 2%, inclusivs, fHilock 20
lote 2 fo 2i inelusive Block 21; Hleck 22; Lots 3 to

22, inclusive, Elock 23; Blocka "A' and “h"; Lots 2

to 2L inclusive, Block 243 Hlocks 25, 26, 27, 28, 25
ard 30 in the NEW TOWN OF SALINA, 3Seiina, Cklshowa,




IT IS FURTHER CRUEREL. ADJURCED AxD DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumhered fee simple title to the lands
designated as 'fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
desipgnated as 'perpetual. easement" is the perpetual right, priviiege
and authority <o flcw the wateras impcunded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently
frem time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein deseribed, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not infterfere with the construetion, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceesdings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

v 47
11th day of e ,19‘lf , udpon the depositing of the sum

of & 17,150.00 with the registry of this Court for the lands

and estates taken in and to the above described land,

NOBLE C. HOOD 7./ -/

¢

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma y /17 noove o
e 7[_ . L2 DEIJ'ut‘y
,( ~ i H 19 Ao .

this_ .- day of /7%

Approveg and ordered,gnﬁpr71
19937 R —

i i o
ST ey E ’/4, ',f'fr,

& . v
. S. Distri ct Tudge 7




IN TRE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT R
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA
GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, ) N
a public corporation, gkt
) i
Petitioner,
)
vs. i
.. 5643
1 TRAGT GP TAND CONTAINING }oGivilWe. 777
12044, ACRES, JOHY ¥, WRIGHT, )
ET &%,

Defendants. )

ORDER_CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS

. I A
NOW, on this the A /) gay of (¢ /ladi . |19 63 , the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Conmissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the »eal estate hereinafter specifically deseribed.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property Ly eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Cormissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that sail Report of (ommissioners filed herein on the __:jil_

day of duna ,l9¢5 , should be confirmed and approved in

every respect,
IT IS5, THEREFORE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the ' 3  day of June ,1963 s

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as fellows, to-wit:

[P S—— ¢ ARSA— e e

S



TRACT NQ, 1 (8 MF 58 + FE)
{Feo Title To and Perpetual Fasement lpon)

Fes Title To:

The fellowing described land situatea in Mayes County, Cklahomz, to-wit:

Those parta of Lots 1 and 2 lying east of the following described line:
Beginning at & point in the south boundary of said Lot 2 600 feet east of
the southwest cormer thereof, thence in & northessterly directloen to a polnt
660 feet north and 700 feet esast o soid scoubhwest coimer, thence In a northe
easberly direction to a peini in Uhe north boundury of said Lot 2 900 feet
east o the northwest corner therecof, thence in a northessterly direction to
& point dn said Lok 5 A6G feet south and 1155 feeb east of the northwest
corner Yhersel’, thence in a northeasterly direction to 2 polnt in the cast
boundsry of a&id Lot 1 495 fest scubth ef the northesst corner thereof! in-
cluding any and all right, title :end interest in and fe the bed and panks

of Grand River iocideat bo the owiership of bthe above descrived landp and
these parts of the Wk (O} and tne SW: NE% described as foilews: Beginning
at & peint in the south boundacy of said ¥Wi 3% i65 foet sast of the southe
west corner bthereof, thence in a northeastorly direction to s Ecint 230 feat
north and 330 feel west o Lhe southeast cormer ol sald Ny 334, thence in

& northeasterly divecticn to & poiot 4% Poot weet and 495 Jzub nerth of sald
southeast correr, thaice in a novthgesterly direction fo a2 point 330 {zet
west and H60 fesl acsth ©f sed’ po.thoast -orrer, thonss in a nertheasterly
directicn to s o dn the aomr ol sndd SEE 165 feet mouth of
the portheast «ornse Lhepec?, chencs tn o sonbthwestorly direction Lo a point
495 faest weet and 330 feet south of said northeast corner, thance in a northe
weaterly directimm to a point in the north houndary of said Nwh SEE, 660 feet
west of sald vocthszast cormer, thenee in g northeastorly dirvection to a point
in eald SWi NFi 662 feet south and 320 fest west of the northenst corner there-
of, thence westasly parallszl bo the rorth boundary of said Swi N a dlstance
of 1A% Feet, thmnc: in a sovbthwesterdy diprection *c 2 point 330 faet novth
and 495 Toet east of the southwest cornmer of said Suh iRk, thence in e nerche-
westerly diraction to & polnt 165 Test past and 495 fect south of the northwest
corner of said S FEi, thewcs in a northwesberiy direction to said northwest
corner, ihemces sow'harly aleng the wesb boundaries eof said SWE NEE and said
MWk SIE to the scushwest scimer of said KWk SFE, thence easterly along the
south boundsry of =maid WWk SPA to the point of bsgimning, in Sec. 33, T 23 I,
R 20 ¥ of the Indian Pase and Neridian, containing 37.2 acres.

Perpetual Easemert :

A1l of Lot 2 and a1} of the NW: SEL eveept jthome portions to be taken in fee
and describad sbove; and all of Lot 1 and all of Lhe SWi NEE except those parts
described as follows: BRegirning at a point in the north boundary of asid Lot 1
495 feet wast of the northezst comer thereol, thencs southerly parallel to the
west boundary of sald Lot la distance of 660 fest, thence westerly parallel to

the north bowmdury of satd Lot L & distance of 1¢4 Feet, thencs in e socuthwesterly

direction te a point 495 Ffeet rorth end L9995 treet sast of the southwest corner of
sald Lot 1, therice in a norbhwesteriy direction te & peint in the west boundary
of maid Lot 1 495 feet south of the northwest cornasr thereof, thenes in a
northwesterly dirsction to a point in the north bowdary of said SWh NEE 330
faet west of the northeast cormer thereof, thence easterly along the north
boundaries of said SWh WBE end ssid Lot 1 to the point of beginning and except
those rorticne to be taksn in fee and described above, all in Section 33,

T 23 N, I 20 ¥ of the Indian Ress and Merldian, containing 3&3.4 acres,

- enP ey [ —— . P ———— © s s v———



IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencimbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as 'fee title™; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as 'perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority o flcew the waters impcounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently
from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right toc remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right, of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not inverfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
¢f the Markham Ferry Projecti.

IT IS FURTHER ORDTRED, ADJUDGED AND DECHREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

2ith day of vune 519 22 , upen the depositing of the sum

of $ 17,835.00 _ with the registry of this Court for the lands

and estates talen in and to the above deseribed land.

NOBLE €. HOOD e
Dated at Tulsa, Oklanocma By ‘/ﬁ ?ff. s —
iy Deputy

e s 1963

Approved and ordered entered

this -~ - day of /¢ e s
15 63
R 4
- _-//7’:“\, ‘t( \‘_.-,.,,,[:u g

[

U. 8. Distridt Judge



iH THE UNITED 8TATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE WORTHERN DISTRICY OF

ORLAHAA Fad ; E
KAYE FROMAN, ) e
PLAGNTIFF% L Ny  §§@;
ve, 3 k#m&mﬁiﬁ 5 s
} Mg L HG ¢
) No. 577 ) a“&l‘f;ﬁf ij})
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, } S,
DEFENDANT;
ORDER
Now ow THi® 2 7 DAY of ‘ﬁ,gf{:' , 1565, BEING ONE

9F THE REQULAR COURT DAYS OF THE Janwarv, 1963, Term oF 113 COURT,
THERE COMES ON EEFORE WME, ThieBem®y JUDEE OF 8210 COURT N SAID
NORTHERN D BTRIGT, THE APPLICATYION OF PLAINTIFF FOR AN OWCER OF
D18uM1882L OF THIS CAUVSE WITH PREJUDICE TO THE BRINAGING 2F A LIKE
ACTION, AND THE TOURT, BEING WELL AND YRULY ADYISED IN THE PREMISES,
FINDE THAT PLAINTIFF AND DEFENDANY HAVE HERETOFORE EWTERED INTOD A
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, MADE A PART OF SAID APPLICAYION BY REFERENCE,
AND THE COURT FINDING THAT 8Y THE TERME OF SAID SETTLEMENT
AGRECZMENT THE 12SUES INVOLVED IR THIS CAUSE ARE SETTLED AND
COMPROMIBED AND THE COURY FURTHER FINDING THAT Sa19 SETTLEMENT
AGREEMEMT 18 JURBT, FAIR, AND EQUITABLE, THE BAME 18 HERZBY APPROVED,
'T 18, THEREFORE, OR ERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT
THIS CAUSE 12 DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE YO THE BRINGING DF A LIKE
ACTIOH,

i - : . o < K
ey Pl ' y s .
/ P S /dea £ o Bl

T

Ny TED Statee D18TRICT JUDGE

OKEH A3 TCO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:
GAVIN & Kﬁhp

L O
- L] :
' S
By r‘h \__ \_,,'/ \
. GaviIn KING,
ATTORNEYS FoRl KAYE FRDuaAN, PLAINTIFF

JOHW M, iMEL, Ui rED STATES ATTORNEY

- . Ve N
M A . / : -
. = - >
By ooy A Af/m/g_ I { % -
Le Ko 31TH, AssigTAWT UNITED 8TaTES
ATTORNEY, ATTORNEY FOoR DEFENDANT




[ PR L s -

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

i1 o l
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA L E D

E it
GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, ) Clert, 8 {,’: Hoop
a public corporation, “Sttice Cours
)
Plaintiff,
)
s
L Tracts of Land Containing 549. Acres,
nore or less, all in Msyes Counly, -
Oklshoma, W, T, Frasier, et al., ) Civil No. 5517
)
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON VERDICT

This acticn came on for trial before the Court and a jury,

Honorable L.uthner Lohanon , District Judge, presiding, and

the issues being to determine the just compensation to te pald for the
taking of the lands designatad and described in this proceedings as

Tract 5 ME 59 38 Hev,. , and the jury having rendered its verdict

awarding ard fixing just compensation in the amount of §_ 7,800.00 |
The Court finds that tiae verdict of the jury is regular in all
respects and that each and all of the allegations of the petition in
condemnaticn are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes set
forth in said petition; and, that it is necessary and convenient to ac-
quire by cordemnation the lands andfor estate therein, as hereinafter

described.

IT 13, THEIEFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of

$__7,000,00 , Fixed by jury verdict, is full and just compensa-

tion for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands or estate taken are as follows, to-wit:



[

[ ————.



IT I3 FURTHER ORDFRED, ADJUDGED AND DECKREED that the estate taken
is the entire and unencumbersd fee simple title to the lands designated
as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands designated as
"perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege and authority to
flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam thereon, and withdraw
the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently from time to time,
free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of whatsoever nature, to-
gether with the right to remove, or cause to be removed, such structures
and improverents and cther objects that may be located thereon and as
herein described, reserving unto the cwners the right of occupaney and
use of said lands for any and all purposes that do not interfere with
the construction, maintenance and operation of the Markham Ferry Project,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the dslondant

Jandowners, W, T, Fragier and Marie Frasiep

have and recover a judgment againstihe plaintify, Urand Blver Dam

Autbhoriby, 2 punlic corporatlon,

for and in the sum of $ 2,010,.00 ,» together with interest at the

rate of 6% per annum from the 28%h day of January L1953 , until

paid, the same being the difference between the award of the commissioners
and the verdict of the jury.

IT IS FURTIER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and deseribed real estate, as described in
the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminrent domain pro-

ceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the ity day of

T i1 i 519 m , upon the depositing of the commissioners!
+ =

award with the registry of this Court for the lands and estates taken in
and to the above iescribed land,

NOBELE C. lOOD

e

Dated at Tulsa, O<lahoma New: Scott Deputy

Qeboben- s 9 55 .

Approved and ordered entered

e

1

oo o 4
Ljr JaTns [ {‘\_- [ ff— [ ALy
U. 8. District Judge

Lubher Bohanown, Judace




Th TTE UNTTER STATES DYSTTRICT 00T FO Ti HORTHIRH
BISTHICT NF GhiAnLegs
FRANE WARD CNILCWT,

Petitioner,
VE .

JHTITED STATRE F A4ERICE,

FILED

e Nl S M Nt N g St
=
>
Y
~
P

Ragpordlent

JEL 27 1963

JUDCGMERT NOBLE :
Clerk, 1},E . HOOD

8. District Courg

1y

e Fetliioney, Frank werd faipht, Wes cnarped by
Grand Juvy Incicenent In the Unlted Okhstes District Dowrs sor
the Horthern Msrrict of Ohlghoma on thiee separave county,
Count Unte chearged g vielacfon of Title 71 ¢.0.0. Seclion
176¢a}. Count Two charged a vielation of Title 20 L.35.0,
Section 4747(a}. “ount Three charged a violation of Tinls

26 ULR.C. Hectloun 755{a).

Wirh the Tiling of the Petitlon, the Feuitioner xiled
an Al{idavic o rocveed In Forma Paupevis, and the Court orvdeved
thiat be bte permizited to do so, and his Peticvicn was duly Viled
as o vivil acticn with the Clerk of the Vnited Doabes Distwiet
Court for the Novihern District of Gklshowa, without the pre-
paynent oF eoards.

The Hecizion of the Petitioncy [z lnavtfully dram,
which i underviendable sinece no doubt Lo prepaved if himgelf

witheut the sic o7 counsel.

v e cabm e e ez e, d—— . - o———— = e mp——— Cit e ey e



it appesrs that the Fetiiioner ls seeking ve lief
under Title Y8 U.8.C. Section 2235 an¢ asks that he be vee
leased from the Inited States Frisou at feavenworth, (ansas,
vhere he (8 belng held to serve the sentence iluposed by the
Court.

n paragraph 4 of the Petition, the Petitioner
states it becomes necegsary to proceed heyond and behind
the face o the vecord to bring out facts unkaowm to the
Court at the time of judgment, which lacts L knows, would
have precluced the judgment remderved.” Thie Lo wercly &
cone lusionary scatement of the Petitiomeyr, and no ‘acks are
stated whick, if{ krown to the Court, swould have precludad
the judgment vendered.

“he principal contention ol the Petitioner secns
te be that he was denied his constitutional rights in that
he was never oftfered defense coungel, nor were hils viphte
explained to him; that he would have desired counsel and
would have readily accepted counsel had he beea aware oi his
rights thereto, and therefore he could not be legally tried
and convicted, and che coaviction contravenes his constitutional
vights., Yo test the correctness of retitioner's statement that
he was denied counsel and that his rights were not ewplained
to kim, i will be necessary to examine transcript of the
proceedings In Cause to. L3824«Cr,, United States of fmerica
v, Frank w. knight, as shown by the transeribed record in the
{30 made and certifled te by the Official Court Reporter,

“r, Lauvrence h. Liudsay. On the 19th day of June, iveil, the

[ —— o b e — . s e e B o e i o e 1 =



Poritioner

Yobllowing

TTHE CUURT

-

MR, TefEL:

Ly

DEFENDANT
R LMEL:
DEFENDART
TRl THMEL:
DEFEEDANT

MR, IMBL:

DLFENDANT

MR, IMEL:

GEVE DAY

it OOURT:

DUFEHDAPT

THE COURT:

e

came e core this Court for arralguaent, and the

fransparad:

vhe wepregents S, Prank . Tmipht!
Your Honor, ab thic tiue the deiendant haz not
een represented by an attorney. The lndictment
wgs coturned and thig iz the first appearsace in
Court,
So, Moo Hnlght, your troe and ecvrect name la
Yravd: 4. Folght?

PO s fea, elr.

Your age, please?

WICHTD:  Fiftyetwo,

Are you vepresented by & attorney, HMr. Inlght?

GIGHT D Ho.

Yoo undergtand, of course, you have a right to
have the Court appoint counsel for you; Jdo you
underytand that?

SRICHT:  Yes,

To yous degive that His dunor appoint you su
attorney o= this attorney will serve you without
igpdn, or remoerationu.

FHIGHT: 1 wish to enter & nlea of pulity &t this
tioe,

Let'e take ome thing at g tiwe. VFlrsr, you wuat
duclare yoursell one way or the other with
vefereace to having an attormey.

ENECEr; 1 don't wish to have an atiorney.
Let the record show he declined to have the Court

gopolut him an attorney. ALL vight, you may proe
coed,’

Therzatter the separate counis of the Indictment were

vesd Lo the delopdant in open Court. Afrev the readipy ol the

SCHFERC L Ord

the Lidicraent, the lollowios beol nlace by v, Lael:

bl i e - . B



h, THRL: At thip time T will szin, how cdoes the delendant
wranl . Pnight plesd £o Cowsd Mo, 17

DEFEMBAAT 910 . 7 enter & plea of auiliy £o that count.
R, TMEL: Houw o oyou plead to Count 7, Mr, ¥nighty

DEFFEDANT T enter @ ples ol gullity,

THE TR qe pleads gullty as o Count .

[

Yow o you pleed to Count

DREFEVDANT @ T de enter & plea of sulity =«

ah

THFE COURT: foter a plea of gulliy tuo fount 37
DEFENDANT NMIGHT: 1§ da.

MR, TMEL: sy, dnight, you understand that you have the
ripht ko trial by jury in these particuliar cases,
gnd thglt e

1f the Court please, I would like to advise the
defendant that in each oi these counts he ecould
vecelive from ffive to twenty years on each count.
Inﬂ you will not, undey the law, recelve pro-
ariun or parole, under thiy parthuiaT viplation
¢ the marijuana law; do you understand that?

DEFERDANT ENICHT: Yos.
THE COURT: 4nd you still plead guilty te all three counis ]

DEFENDANT SNTCHT: 7T didn’t understand about caoe count.

MR, THEL: which one did you not understand, Mr. ¥nightt
Would che Court care fov me bo read thoge counts
epain’

THE COUNT: vell, it might be a proper idea. He has got to

Loow what is taLlng place with reference to his
rights here."
wereaitor he was advised by . Imel the essence of
ecanh o. the three counte.
Ther. the Bletrict Attorney, Hr. Tmel, acked:
THov, e oyour understand o
DRFERDS BT TIEOHY . o,

el pew plead o Uouand U



DEFERRART WY Poeuter tho same plea of aullty.
. UL fud oo Goamt T
DEFYERDANT SHICHT: 1 plead puiiiy.

e, THHEL: S Lo Count Gt

PEFEIIDAKT

YOIy Guiltby.

Therealitor on the 1tth day of June, 1962, the same
captioned criwing! case cawe on before this Court, aud the
following is o pavs of the proceeditins as shown by the Official
Gaust Deporeer s granseribed vecovds
v COURT: v, inight, do you have an abtorney?

DEFENDANT fe
THEY COURT 1 obelieve you weived an attorney.
DEFELDAVT YEE .

T GORIRT . faright, do you have anything to say belore

,
;he Court pronounces sentence in your case?
DEFENDANT:  well, in my behalf 1 don'c kuow anything except
o du unto others as you wouid have them o
bnko 7ou.
THE COHRT: 7 can't hear you.
DECENANT in wy behalf T don't know anythlng but to do unto
sthers as you would have thew do unto you."

The Court rhereafter and at the saoe hearing sentenced
fhe devendant £ Uive years on eseh count, ¥o vun coucuwrrently,
ard as shown by the Judgeent of the Cour: filed on the lith day

June, Tl

e Couri Yinds atter careiul consideration of the

side an khis vase and the Petition filed Ly Prank Ward rnlght

ghas Baw Fridiiosy vor o velial el relesse von the Undocd sLabaes

e s — A~ s g Amar e . [ —— P———————— D e ———



i son at Leavenwnroh, hansan, Ls

without marit; that the

petitioner's rightaz wore fully ewplained €o him; that

Petitioner veftgod the assistance
entered his plea g zuiity to cach
Indictment,

The perition fer relief

denied.

PATED this_/ [ _ day of

I Ve ,

of

o8

counzel and voluntavily

e three counts o the

; prayed for lz therelors

Oetober, LoG3,

b

2 .
zife T T

URITED STATES DISTRICT JTUDCE









e e e



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT . e

FOR THE NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOGMA

L E
EEERY T PR

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY,
& public corporstion,

Plaintiff,

s

162.5 Acroa of land, uore or luss,

)

)

)

)
in Mayes Coumty, and J. O, Wilkerson, ) Civil No. 3607

)

)

)

et al,,

Refendants.

JUDGMENT ON VERDICT

This acticn came on for trial before the Court and a jury,

Honorable_Lutier 1HB3o31gnon , District Judge, presiding, and

the issues being to determine the just compensation to be paid for ths
taking of the lands designated and deseribed in this proceedings as

Tract_ 4 M@ ol + KR , and the jury having rendered its verdicl

awarding and fiving just compensation in the amount of § 17,000,00 .
The Court finds that the verdict of the jury is regular in all
respects and that each and all of the allegations of the petition in
condemnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
te acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes set
forth in said petition; and, that it is necessary and convenient to ac-
quire by condemnation the lands and/or estate therein, as hereinafter

described.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of
$_ 7,000,000 , fixed by jury verdict, is full and just compensa-

tion for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lends or estate taken are as follows, teo-wit:

e ke - e L ———— e s —— e T e ————-



e



'

IT IS FURTHER CI'DERED, ADJUDGED 4AND DECREED that the estate taken
is the entire and unencumbercd fee simple title to the lands deasignated
as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands designated as
"nerpetual easement” is the perpetual right, privilege and authority to
flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam thereon, and withdraw
the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently from time te time,
free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of whatsoever nature, to-
gether with the right to remove, or cause to be removed, such structures
and improvements and other objects that may be located therson and as
herein described, reserving unto the owners the right of occupancy and
use of said lands for any and all purpeses that do not interfere with
the construction, mairtenance and cperstion of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT I5 FURTIER ORNERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that thepjgingife

Orand River Iop Aushordéy, o public corporation,

have and recover a judgment against_ the defendant landowners, FEAREX

e Go Wilkerpon pnd Bubh ferpiss HWilirerson,

Tor and in the sum of § 5,000,000 , together with interest at the

rate of 6% per annum from the 24th day of_Qotoher »19 63, until

paid, the same being the difference between the award of the commissicners
and the verdlcet of the jury.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described in
the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent domain pro-
ceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the __’;Pi,l“t_;_}lday of

Juns 519 3% , upon the depositing of the commissioners!

award with the registry of %this Court for the lands and estates taken in
and to the above described land.

NOBLE C. HOOD

By/s/ Newt Scoth
Dated at Tulsa, Cklahoma Nowl Scobh Deputy

Gotoner i 3903 .

Approved and ordered entered
this ol day of Qoteborp R
1955 -

gl Lt oen 10nanor
U. 8. District Judge
Luthey Donanen, Juc.e




S [ b t—— e e

IN THE UNITED STATES DIBTRECT COURT
FPOR THE NHORTHBRN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA
TULBA BLBIVISIOW

W, WILLARD WIRTZ, EOECRNTARY
OF LARBOR, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Flaintiff
SIVIL ARCTION

v.
FILE N0, 5637

FlLep

R, 4G, MALCHEI, W, A, MALCHI, 8K,
and W, A. MALCHI, JR., as
individuals snd am partmers, in
MALLHI AUTOMOTEIVE SUPPLY, &
partnerghip, 90T 19
~ 94‘ 53

NOBLE ~ &t Vo)

Cle C.

i T L S I U L e A i R

Defendants

(] BT

Platatiff has filed hig complaint in this matter and
defandante have appearad by coungel, filed their anewer and agreed
to the entry of thia judgment without contest. It is, therefovae,
upon motion of the attorneys for plaintiff and for cause shown:

CRDERED, ADFURGED, and DECREED that defemdents, thely
agents, servants, amploysas and all persons acting or claining to
act in thair bohslf and interest, be, and they herehy ara, Derma-
nently enjoined and vestrained from violating the provisions of
Sectione 1S5{a){2} and 15{a) (%) of the Fair Lsboyr Standards Act of
1938 (Act of June 25, 1938, 52 Stat. 1069 as amended, 63 Stat, 910y
U.8.C., Title 29, 8Sac, 201 et peg,), hereinafter called the Act,
in any of the following nanners:

(1} Defendante ahall not, contrary to the provisions of
Section & of the Avt employ any of their employees in interatate
commerce and puy sald employess at a wage rate less than the
applicable minimom wage rate establisghed Ffor their employment by

Snction & of &re Aot



(2} Defeandants shall not, contrary to Section 7 of the
Act, saploy any of their amployess engaged in interstate commerce,
ag defined by the hot, for s workweek longer than 40 hours, unless
the employee receives compensation for his employment in excess
of 40 houys at a rate not lems than one and one-half times the
ragular ralke at vhich he ig employed,

(3} Defendants shall not, contrary to the provisions of
S8gctions Llil(e) and 15{a) (%) of the Act fail to make, keepr and
preserve adegquate and accurate racords of their employees and the
wages, hours anmd other conditions and practices of awployment
maintained by them, as prescribed by the regulations issued, and
from time to time amended, under the authority of the Secret&y

of Labor, Unitad States Bepg:;tment af Labor.
/' i

L

Dated thie 'Y Gay of i\ ol ol . 1963,

P—— e —————

!‘_) J‘ P E—l’:k-\i - _/r;)"(%{"— A e T
UNITED STATEE DISTRICT JUDGE

Entry of this judgwent is
hareby consentad to:

o~ o P \

/f o ;//{C i f/’:/ e L/F Lo =2 ,-‘—) z 7

W. A. Mglchi, sr. [
A

A S N
. /Aw”/%é/t// e
/

w. A, Malehi, /fr,

/"'*. ) -.’._r
2 'j".,.“?i‘ Jfft. L
William K. Powars
httorney for Refendants

‘4 , ,»..;-» L [ [:(' T
Richard 1., Colliexr
Attorney for Plainti€f




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKILAHOMA

United States of America,

)

)
Plaintiff, % Civil No. ko508
va. ) Tract Kos. I-90GE-1,

) E-2 & E-3

387.90 Acres of Lané, More or Less, )
Situete in Crezk County, Oklshoma, )
egnd John L. Collins, et al., end )
Unknown Ouners, )
)
}

FILED

Defendants. 0grT 25 1963
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

1, Cn this day this cause came on for hearing upon tﬁ:éerﬁ);}figapfﬁi‘ﬁfc"“ff
the Untted States of Awmerica, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awerded the former owne-:
of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed end that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
metter of this asctlon; that service of process has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publicetion of notice, as preseribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties haeving compensable interests in the
subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complain:
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in
the United States of’ Americsa.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

4, The Court Tinds the amount of $300.00, inclusive of interest, is just
compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above tract:
as such estates and sald tracts ere described and set forth in the Complaint
ard Declaration of "aking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $250.00
was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation
for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking hereln.

5, The Court finds that pleintiff and N. V. Leonard, E. Fhil Kirschner
and Kirby Production Compeny, defendants hereln, have by the stipulation agrend
that the just commensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the talking of the

estate talen in the above tracts is the sum of $92.92, inelusive of interest.

RSO e AR et et it s e———



6. The Court finds that defendants Foster 011 Leese & Royaltiy Company,
Grace Dinwiddie, Jennle . Hawks, Msbel G. Bargloff, Marion G. Hanson,

Mary E. Garrett, Zola Zook Garrett, Kathleen L. Diffendach, Laura Diffendach,
Neven J. Differdach, Morrie Kirschner, Gertrude ®. Bristol, Dorothea W.
Huszaegh, Marjorie U, Huszagh, Leo Lederer, Willlam H. Grayson, Mae T. Storm,
Harriet Louise Grayson, Perley H. Roberts end Hazel Roberts, M. L. Hemmond
and Kerr-MoGee 0il Industries, Inc., have falled teo appear or answer, nor
heve their sttorneys appeared or answered in their bebalf, snd that said
parties defendent are in defsult at this tiwme.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ALJUDGED:

{a)} e vesting in plaintifi of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Ileclaration of Taking in snd to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said trects are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) 'The ;ust compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above tracts is the sum of $300.00, inclusive of interest, of which amount
$16.67 hes previousiy been disbursed to M. V. Leonard.

(¢) ‘'Me plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $50.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last merticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed tc¢ draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amounts hereinsfter set forth, payable to the order of the following named
payeeas

E. P. Kirschner and Estate of

Morrie Kirgchner . . . , . « + + . .
leo lederer and E. Phil Kirschner. . 50.00

Kirby Production Company . . . . . . 90.00
{(d) “he Clerk of the [fofirt is hereby authorized end directed to retain

the amounts set out below for these trscts for a period of five years from the
date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the defendant
owners set forth below, and in event sald deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said deposit,
five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Foster 0il Lesse & Royalty Co. . . . . . . $2.50

Grace Dinwiddie, Jennie . Hawks,

Mebel G. Bargloff, Maricn G. Hanson,

Mary E, Garrett, Zola Zook Gerrett., . . . 2.50

kethleen L. Diffendach, Laura Diffendach
end Nevin J, Diffendech ., . . . . . . . . 25.83

i A P DR e e g e o s s



Jertyude R Bristel . . 0 0 . 0 0 .
Dorothea W, Huszaghl . « « v 4« « » «
Marjorie t, Huszagh ., + . « .+ ¢ . -

“11l1am H. Grayson, Mae T. Storw
& Harriet Louise Grayson. « . « « + .
Perley H. Roberts & Hazel Roberts . .

Mo Lo Hoowond o o v v v v 6 on o« e v 4o, 63
_ $150.83

Entered this

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

day of October, 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNTTED STATHES DISTRICT JUDGE

ROBERT P. SANTIE
Assistent U. 8. Attorney

aje



o At (3 A L e ——————-

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OITAHOMA

United States of Amerlca, )
Plaintiff, ) civil No, 4963

vs. )

) Tract Ho. D-Mi6
Loz,84 Acres of Iand, More or less, ) )
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) FILED
Oklshoma, &ad Curt D. Edgerton, et al, ) )
and Unknown Owners, )

)

)

Tefendants. JCT 281963

NOBLE C. HOCD
AMENDED JUDGMENT Clerk, U, 8. District Court

1. Ou this day this cause came on for hesring upon the applicatic
of the United Stetes of Awerica, by its attorney, for a Judgment amending the
Judgment filed on September 30, 1963, in the above trect and case, which
original Judgment determined the ownership and Just compensation to be swarded
the former ovmers of the above tract. This Amended Judgment entirely replaces
end substitutes for the above-referred-to Judgment.

2., The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jjurlisdiction of the payties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, s prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of ¢ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in th: subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein,
became vested ia the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
1isted defendants were the gcle owners of the ebove-capticned tract on the
date of teking, snd are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $2,299.91, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estate by the plaintiff in the
sbove tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint snd Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $2,240.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimasted just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking
herein.

5. The Court finds that defendants Curt D. Edgerton, Rachael M.

Vickers, Mildred H, Dede, T. W, Serviss, Howard J. Whitehill, Phyllis W.



D
Minister, Helen W. Kenyon, Juliann W. Funke, and Ora G. and Gla Dunegan have
falled to appear or ansver, nor have their attorneys appeared or answered in
their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default at this iime.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT OREERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, Tae vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint end Declaration of Teking in and to the lands bereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

E. The just compensstion to be paid by the plaintiff for the talking
of the above tract is the sum of $2,299.91, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the following hag previously been disbursed:

Curt D, EAZETLOn sueseenssssvorarsasrsress & 447,38
H, Co FUNAY e ecaaravnonsosssrnarnasarsnsss 43,00
He S. [dEMuneracravnonsnssnssrenascenasas 443,00

Fo P, NENBEET v eaaranasrsasrassnsanreaseas Ll43,00
M. A, RODINEON. e ssarnsvvarsrnvensssasaess L1300

$2,219.38

C¢. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $59.91, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-men:ioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amount hereinafser set forth, payable to the order of the following-named
payee :

Ruchael M, VicKeTrS.seecrrnreersnerannness B 5.93

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amounts set out below for this tract for a period of five years
from the date of' this Judgment, unless said deposit 1s properly claimed by
the defendant owvmer set forth below, and in event said deposit is not
claimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court,

to return said deposit, five years from this dete, into the United States

Treasury:
Ml.ldred Hy DAG8.sussusrassnrsncansssnsess $ 313
T. We OS2 vVicGBeavenvavsesssssarenns 3.12
Heward J. Wahitehill........ eerssacesnanas 1.56

Phyllis W. Minister..ovecevanrncnsacesses 1.57
Helen W, KenyOlleeeesaraerersvsnesssreears 156
Julienn W, TUNKE.eveesvarsansssressvasnss  L.56
Ora G. and Ola DUNEEAN . sesissscessassacs 0.25
George W. Snedden, Executor of Estate

of Elizabeth Borum Snedden....seeeses.. 22,15

.



-3-

Meg. Mo Jo BrQWUFMevunsorronnsrnennnncans $ 3.85
ObtO FUEHNET s v sienanssnctsanssovrcnnsosre 3,85
Se Re EH¥llYvveonsnsastvnnosnansscrsaseanres  3.85

George W. Snedden and Virginia Wilecox
Beger, Co-Trustees of Jack Robin
Snedden, deceased.. caveransasearninscs 22415

$74.60

Ertered this o5 .7 7 day of Qctober, i963.

ALLEN E., BEARROW
UNITED BTATES DIGIRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United Stetes Attorney

kam

B — b - - e m—— ]



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISYRICT OF OKLAHOMA

"ited States 0 Ameer.ca, ) N \ o~
; wYOBLE ¢ gl
Plaintiff, ) Cleck, g C. Hoop
§ * Mistrice Congw
o } Civil No. 5100
1
ra
237.72 Acres of Land, More or lLess, ) TRACT HNo . §9906-GM
divuate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, )
(xlakoma, and Joe I. Hart, st al., and }
Unknown Owners, )
!
3
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Amerlica, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be ewarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Deciaration of Taking and Complaint
wvere duly filed and that the Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the
s.bjyect matter of this action; that serviece of process has been perfected
€. Teor pereonally oy by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of
the Federal Rulz2s of Civil Procedure, on ell parties having compensable
interests in th2 subject tract ; that upon the date the Decluration of Taking
end tha Jowplaiast were filed title to the estate taken, ac set out therein,
became vested in the United States of Americs,

3. The Cowrt finds, upon the evidence presented that the below liste
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captionef tract on the date of |
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $%,053.76, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract-, asz such estates and saild tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Talilng heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $9,047,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the gbove pro-
cee@ing the United States of America and Lee Ryan, Robert Ryan, B. J. Hank,
Verpon k. «lv, D. W. 8issom, Jr., and Helen Sissom, W, D, and Effie Mae Bledsan
R OE. Baves  on Pulliam, Mergaret Mitchel, Harold V. Ledbetter, Bertha A.

Willett, Cecil Ii. Bhoemmker, Noru lMaude Mo~re, J. W Finley and Drew Yeager,

RSP A— b o s s [ — - e bt e [ ——



entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of

land granted by said defendants and accepted on behelf of the plaintiff by
the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that
the amount of &2,418,34, inclusive of interest, for their respective
interests, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the
estates to be condemned in the above tract ; that the contract and sgreement
is a valid one,

6. Tre Court finds that plaintiff and Kerr-McGee, Iydie Carr
{Russell}, Robert Sterling, W. H. Wilson, Emory Hill, Jr., L. W. Colby,

D. M. Webster, C. M. Mertin, W. D. Klintworth, G. R, Stroup, Jennie Bower
Estate, Earl Craven, Io lette Thompson, Ada Hoover, Minnie MeDaniel, J. W.
Bowen, L. J. Bewer, Mery Ann Stroup, Cecil Bowen, Drev and Flossie Yesger,
Joe H. Beavers, Cecil E. Shoemaker, and W. T. and Opal George, defendants
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the teixing of the estate taken in the sbove tract 1is
the sum of $6,635.42, inclusive of interest, for their respective interests;

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{2) Tae vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred tc¢, as sald tract ip described therein,is hereby confirmed;

(t) The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the tauing
of the agbove tracts is the sum of $9,053.76, inclusive of interest, of which

amcunt the following sums have heretofore been disbursed by order of this Cours

Kerr-McGee . . e e e e e e e e e e .. BL,B30.96
Iydia Carr (Ruasell) e e e e e e e e e 631.49
Iee Ryan . . . . C e s 4 e e e e e e e e 421,00
Robert Ryan . . . . . + v v v v v v e v e e e 421,00
Robert Sterling . ., . . . . . . v v v v v « . . 210.50
Wo Ho WHilson & . . . . . s s e e e e e e e 210.50
Emory Hiil, Jr. e e v e e e 210.50
Lo Wy Colby « v v v v v 0w v w w . 112,26
D, M. VBDStEr + &« v v v v v e e e e e e e e e 112.26
B.J.Hamk . . . . . L u s s e e e e e e e 224,53
Vernon Brady . . . . . . . e e e 128. W7
D. W. gissom, Jr., and Helen Sissom . . . . . 26,83
W. D. end Efffe Mae Bledsaw . . . . . + « . . . 128,48
R.E.MNance . v . . v v v i v i e e e e . 128,47
C. Mo Martin, . . . . . . . . v v v v v v o . . L8, b1
Lem PUllis . & 4 ¢ v v 4 4 v e e o o e e e e 48,41
W. D. Flintworth, . . . . . . . . . .. . ... he by
G. R, SEXoup & v . L e e e e e e e e e e 43,
Margaret Mitchel . . . . . . . .., . .. ... 126, 62
Harold V. Zedbetter ., . . . . . . . . . . ... 196, 62
Drev and Flossie Yeager . . . . . . . . . . . . 96,03
Cecil E, Shoemaker . . . . . . . . . . + + o . 124,75
Nora Maude Moore . . . . . . . . ., .« . . . .. 203, bl
Jou H. Beavers . . . . . ., . . . . . . . .4 .. 62.37
Cecil E. Shoemsker. . ., . . . . . . . . . . .. 62.37
Jo W Finley « . v v s s e e e e e e e e 45,55
Drew YeBZer . . . . . . v uuw e e e 46,55

W. T. and Opal George e e e e e e he. 55



{¢) Tie pleintiff shell forthvith deposit into the Registry of this

Court the deficiency in the amount of $5.76, without interest. Upon

receipt of the last menticned deficiency, che Clerk of this Court is hereby

authorized and 1irected to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this

Court in the amsunts hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the

following nemed payees:

Lem Pulliam .
Eerl Craven .

Io Letts Thompson .

Aca Hoodver .,

Minnie McDaniel,

J. W. Bowen .
L. J. Bowen .

Mery Ann Stroup .
H. Cecil Boven ., .
Bertha A. Willett.

Ertered this 2.7

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

L P U
O £ T 1.
P X O . 1
e e e e e .. 16.1h

. 16.14
R - P o
[ < Mo
N - M ¢

e e e e e . ... BL0E

.. .. 106,62

day of Afﬂf:»aﬁaj 1963,

ALLEN [. BARROW
UNTTED STATES DISTHICT JUDGE

ROBERT P. HANTEE

Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ajs

P FE———— e re——



UIITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOn THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

V8. Civil HNo. 5100

Tract No. 9906-13M

MLEDV

T o4 1963

OBy W by
1. On this day this dause came on for hearing upon HSEQH%I?! s~
kﬁ? 1)

of the United States of America, by its ettorney, for a final Judgment detercOurﬁ

23T7.72 Acres of Land, More or less,
Situate in Creek and Pawvnee Counties,
Oklshoma, and Joe I. Hart, et al, and
Unknovmn Owners,

e e e M el e o Yt

Defendants.

JUDGHENT

mining the cwnership snd the just compensation to be gwarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking snd Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of procese has been perfected
elther perscnally or ty publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable in-
terests in the sibject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking
and the Complaint were filed, title to the estate taken as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Cowrt finds, upcn the evidence that the below-listed defen-
dants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of teking,
and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, Th: Court finds the amount of $13,555.6h, inclusive of interest,
ig Just compensevion for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estate and said tract is described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this ceuse. The sum
of $13,442,00 was depcsited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation Tor said tract upon the filing of the Declarstion of Taking
herein,

. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of Americs and Robert Ryan, Lee Ryan, Charles W.
Adems, Henry Harness, Cecil Shoemaker, et ux, and Alfred J. Hughes entered
into a contract, &s evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted
by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of

Engineers, Depariment of the Army, wherein it was sgreed that the amount of

e sipin st - s s m LR v ———— it i .



$1,649.61, inclusive of interest, for their interests, would be awarded as
Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above
tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one,

6. The Court Tinds that plaintiff and Kerr-MeGee, Emory Hill, Jr.,
Lydia Carr (Russell Carr), William H, Wilson, Robert Sterling, Albert F.
Madlener, Jr., Richard X. Jemes, John L. Snyder, E. L. end Mary €. Russell,
Glen R, Stroup, Hazel and Byford Smith, Luls BEvans, Ethel Mae Ward, Wilma Lund,

C. 5, Krotzer, et ux {Ethel),
J. Reymond Wright, Emory G. Delaney, et ux,/Forrest O. and Bonnie Jo Adsit
Carroll E. and Alice Wininger, A. L. and Theda Bledsow, Mavis and Rose Lec
Vernell, defendents horeln, have by the stipulation egreed that the just con-
pensation te be paid by the pleintiff Ffor the teking of the estate taken in
the sbove traet 1s the sum of $11,732.78, inclusive of interest, for their
interests;

T. The Couwrt finds that defendant Edna A, Ward has failed to appear
Or answer, nor has her attorney sppesred or answered in her behalf, and that
said party defendant is in default at this time.

IT IS, THERHFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A, The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. Th: just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $13,555.64, inclusive of interest, of which

sum the following amounte have been disbursed to the following defendants:

Kerr-McGee -~ « = = o v o o - - v e m oo w $ T7,068.57
Bnory Hill, J1s = = = - - = = = - 0 4 @ 2w « 321.29
Lydis Carr (Russell Carr) - - - « =~ w = = o = 943,90
William H, Wilgon « =« - = = = « = = = = = = . 321.3C
Robert Sterling - - - - = = = = 4 = = = o« = = 321.30
Cherles W. Adamg - - - - - - - - & & &« & - - o 171.36
Abert F, Madlener, Jr. =~ - = = =~ = = = « = - 171,36
Richard X. James - = = = « = = = = o = = o « = 171.36
John L, Snyder - = = = = = = - = - - 4 o o o - 171.36
E. L., and Mary C. Russell - - - - = = - = = . 108.90
Glen R, BLrowp - = = = & = o o - = w2 m e . 6l.35
Huzel and Byford Smith - - - - = = & = w =« o - 57.73
LIla BVANS = = - = % = = = = = 2 v w = = = = = ST Th
Ethel Mae Ward - - = = = & v « v = o o = o = o 57.73
Wilma Land w = = = m o= = = = m o om o o o e 440,55
J. Reymond Wright - - - = = - - = - = - = o - 569.25
Erory G. Delaney, et wx - - =« « - - « = o« o o 128.70
C. 8, Krotzer, et UX = =~ = = = « o= - = = = - . 106.43
Ferrest Q. and Bonnie Jo Adsit - » w = = = - . 128.70
Cerrcil E, and Alice Wininger - - - « - « « - 153.45
A, L, end Theda Bledsow = = = = « - = « v = = 64,35
Mavis & Rose Lee Varnell - « - = = = = - = - - 170.7T7

$11,790.45

AL, Ve - g



C. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the dsficiency ian the amount of $113.64, without interest., Upon receipt
of the last menticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

smounts hereinsfter s=t forth, payable to the order of the following payees:

Fobert Ryan - - = = - - = - - - 2« - 2 = - & = $ 642,60
Iee Ryan =~ - - - - - = - = = o = = w o = o - 642, 60
Jdohn L. Snyder - - = = -« = - - 2 - - & - 4 - 78,64
Fenry Harness - « = = = = = w o o 4w o o o - eh.35
Cecil Bhoemaker - = = = = w o - - - - - - = = - ab. 35
Alfred J. Hughes = = = = = = = « = = = - - = 4,35
Carroll E. and Alice Wininger - - - - - - - - 35.00

$1,591.8

D, The Cierk of the Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
retain the smount set out below for this tract for & periocd of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless sai¢ deposit is properly claimed by ths
defendant cwner set forth sbove, mnd in event sald deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Tressury.

Eina A, Ward - - - = = = = = o o o - 4 o 0 oo $ 173.30

Dated —=his - day of Cetober 1963.

ALLEM E. BARROW

URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

alj



LhoTla Lol FRATES sfIPTRICT COURT ol P
st AR DISTRICT OF NLaiups

JhdilRs IFRANK ATTe Gh.

p—y

¥
innpition, }
LTIR y fees . ARl

FILED

LU

BHERMAR PLOYO CAMPLISL,

Lo

aey v% 1963

orHEE NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. § District Court

s o tande Joth Jlay o Reptember, LG0Y, thsre osoe orn fox
hearing pureusant & vegvlary assigoement bthe oral motion of the
plalpiiis heredin oo dimaige hia complaine, withomt prapaoes,
Plalovicd appeares by and through bhis attorney ropert hucoss, and
defenvant appearac by an! throudgh kiles sthorney aoberc Hirzley.
Alter oyal argument aivd the court belng fully adeiwec i the
premises, tone Coudt finus thal sgald couplaint aaoulu e o Lamissed
without preyatice.

IT 05 THEREM Y URDERED, ~0TOLOELD AND OBCREEL Chat bthe come
plairt £iles hesrein by the plaintifi heredn, should pe 2uL nereby
ig casmissed, without urejudice.

/8 _@% é .jws/wm-f

R Y B LA T e A L

STYIRGE

7/%.-«2

Ropert Sileley, ]
tow vefenaant

::rr' 1 I ol Y ]

. e !

Astmrt Lucss, Atiornsy for uhe
Plaibilol




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOF THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ALONZO L. SMITH, )

Plalntiffl Civil Actlon

VES. No. 5309

MYRON O, WEIL and EDYTH N, WEIL,
Partners, doing business as FILED
MAICC-WEILIL HEARING SERVICE, and '
MYRON ¢, WEIL and EDYTH N. WEIL,
Partners, doing business as P
MAICO-WEIL TULSA HEARING AID CENTER, [

Defendants

FINAL JUDGMENT

This cause having come on to be heard by the Court
without a jury, and the Court having fully considered all of
the evidence and briefs submitted by both parties and being
fully advised in the premises, and the Court having entered

its Pindings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision,
It Is Hereby Ordered, Adjudged and Decreed That:

(a) Claim Y4 of Unlted States Letters Patent No.
2,765,373 and Claims & through 9 ineclusive of United States
Letters Patent No. 3,000,462 are invalid and void,

(p) Claim 4 of United States Letters Patent No.
2,765,373 and Claims & through 9 inclusive ol United States
Letters Patent No., 3,000,462 have not been infringed by

Defendants.

A L e e n b s - . b it - e o




(¢) Plaintiff, having failed to establlsh any cause
of action againss Defendants, 1is not entitled to any relilefl
nerein and 1ts complaint 1s dismissed for want of equity and
Nefendanta' counterclalm for a declaratory Jjudgment 1s sustalned.
(¢) Judgment is awarded in Defendants' favor against
Plaintiff for Defendants' costs as provided by law, to be taxed

by the Clerl:,

5 Liid, Loturots:

red Daugherty Vi /g
U g. District Judge

pATED: (Mot 29, /963

[ —— © e bbb i f S



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTEIRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGHA

United Btates of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. L8BL
Tract Wo. K-1116 M

VE.

491,42 Acres of i.and, More or Less,

Sk e ok g e,

and Unkra;t,:)vm Own:;"g, e E ’ CVEXOQLE %{‘?‘/Sygl
Defendants. "l 8 D(,i Q?OOD

United States of America, thbats
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION EO. MOS1

vE. Tract Ho. 5730-C
2,797.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Zituate in Nowata end Regers Countiles,
Oklshomsa, and Jessie W. Cempbell, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

LS N S I D ) N N N L

Defendants.

ORDER TRANSFERRING FUND3 AND DISMISSING CASE

This matter ceme on for hearing before the Court on Motion of the
Plaintiff to dismiss thie action as to the mineral estate taken in Tract No.
K-1116 in Civil fetion No, 4884 and the Court being advised by counsel and
having examined the files, finds and concludes that:
1.
There has besn a duplication of the taking of the mineral estate
surface
under/Tract No. F-1116 in that the fee in the minerals under such tract was
condemned in Civil Action No. 4884 (along with the fee in the surface) and
the fee in the minerals in sueh tract again was condemned in Civil Action No.
In Case Ko. 4391 the tracs was designated No. 5730-C,
4891,/ Likewise, s duplicate deposit of $5,055 was made in each civil action
as estimated compensation for the taking of the mineral estate in this tract.
This tract iz part of a mineral leasehold unit condemned in Civil Action No.
4851 and logically should be considered with the other properties involved
in that case. Trerefore, the action condemning Tract No. K-1116 in Civil
Action No. LOBM should be dismissed.
2.
Cn May 2, 19£0 an Order of Distribution was filed in Civil Acticn

Fo. h88%k vhereby the total sum of $1,037.50 was disbursed to Irene Clson from

the deposit of estimaeted compensation for Tract NNo. K-1116, Included in this

B PR ——— e T Mt e it — o vt



disbursal was the sum of $62.50 represcnting estimated compensation for
Irene Olson's interesw in thz mineral estate taken in Tract Wo. K-1116 in
that civil action. Since Civil Action FWo. 4891 is to be the case in which
the mineral estate in the subject *tracwt is condemnzd, that portion of the
above menticned Jrder of Distribution applicable to the deposit for the
mineral estate, to-wit, the amount of $62.50, should be made to apply to
Civil Actior No, 4891 and the sum of $62.50 should be transferred from that

(T?act No. 5730-C)
case/to the deposit for Tract No. K-1116 in Civil Action No. 488k,

3.
After such transfer of funds has been made the entire deposit of
estimeted compensatior for the mineral estate in Tract No. K-1136 in Civil

Action No. 4884 should be refunded to the Plaintiff.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED that
1.

The Order of Distribution filed in Civil Action No, 4884 with
reference to Tract No. K-1116 to the extent of $62.50, 1s elimineted from
that case and hereafter applies to the deposit of estimated compensation for
Traet No, 5730-C in Civil Action No. 4891, sc that the deposit of estimated

compensation for Tract No. 5730-C in subject Civil Action No. 4891 shall re-
flect that the sum of $62.50 has been disbursed to Irene Olson for her

interest in the nineral estate in such tract.
2.
The Clerk of +this Court shell transfer from the depcsit of esti-

mated compensation for Tract FNo. 5730-C in Civil Action No. h8G1 the sum of
$62.50 to the deposit for Tract No. K-1116 in Civil Action No. 4884,
3.
After the transfer ordered in No. 2 Immediately above has been

made, the Clerk c¢f this Court shall disburse from the deposit for Tract No.

K~1136 in Civil Zection Mo, LBBL the sum allocated %o the mineral estate in

the amount o $5,055 to the Treasurer of the United States of America.

k.
When tke Acts ordered in Nos. 1, 2, and 3 immediately sbove have
been accomplished, Civil Action No. 4884 insofar only as it applies to the

mineral estate in Tracs No, K-1116 is dismissed.

ALLEN E. 8ARROW
UNITED SPATHS DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

, 5
Sodort SF Al
HUBERT A, MARLOW
Asgistant United 3tates Attorney




BA B, TAYLOL

GUATOY COURE Poi i
C o ORLARONA

UHTTED STATEY (8 AMERICA, )
)
Plainiiff, ) CIVIL NO. 555¢
) & ® £ m
Viia ) : o 'E
)
JACKTE IEE 290:pp, bi
)
Defendant . )
»vS 1A f‘
JUDGMBERT i S e 4 e

Thic natter cames on for hearing at Pre-Trisl Confercnoe o1
this Sth dey <1 September 1963, the Plaintiff s United States of America,
appearing by Swn 4. Taylor » Assistant 1. & Attorney for the Marthern
District of Oklalcas, and it appeatlng Lo the Cowri that this is ¢ suld
Tor collectlow of 8 debt; and

The Jowt being Pully advised and having exspmined the file, finde
that the Lefeniant, Jackie Iee Stepp, has hevetofore filed an Answer hevgln
and having bees duly notified of thic hearing. fails to appesr and is hereby
adjudged to e in default.

The Court further finds that the material aliegations of the
Plaintiff's cuplaint herein sre true and correct; that there is due and
owing fto the Plainiiff, United States of Anerica, from the Defendant,
deckie lee Sterp, the swm of $2,463.4€, with interest thercon at the rate
of €4 per anouw from February 6, 1959 , until paid.

It 3o thevefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED emd DECRUED thet the Plaintiff,
United Statcou ol America, have Jjudgment agalngt the Defendant, Jackie Iee
Btepp, for tie san o $2,b63.46, with interest thereon ab the rate of [
pey anmw Irog Fobruary 6, 1959, until paid, together with the costn of
thie action, acrasml and aceruin.

Deted tods day of A 1943,

¢ il o Ay
ROBELE C. HOOD, Clerk
United States District Cowrt
Loy thern District I8 Olehoma

By : :;/.. 1[ /t/ . e
Deputy /

APPROVED:
The foregsoing ;}udgnent approved this

1

w §
st b f e oy
u:...-i‘...,.‘ ey of Ww..u._‘ Li_..i__.........lgea'

Assistent 9 A

¥
w,,“' g

el b e
lmI'[T OTATES DISTRICT JUDGE




